Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 9.30am

ANCIENT GOLD COINS

5175*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip Il, (359-336 B.C.), gold stater,
(8.55 grams), Pella Il mint, issued ¢.340-328 B.C., obv. head
of Apollo to right with laureate wreath, rev. galloping biga
to right driven by charioteer holding kentron in right hand,
reins in left hand, horizontal thunderbolt below horses, in
exergue ®IAITITIOY, (cf.S.6663, Le Rider Group Il cf.P1.56,
SNG ANS 130-137), Slight rubbing on cheek, of fine style,
nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$3,000

Ex McHugh Collection.

5176*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 1ll, (336-323 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.58 grams), "Amphipolis’ mint, issued ¢.330-320
B.C., obv. head of Athena to right in crested Corinthian
helmet, ornamented with serpent, rev. Nike standing to left,
holding wreath in outstretched hand, kantharos in left field,
to right AAEEANAIIOY, (cf.S.6702; Price 168, M.193, BMC
168a-d). Well centred, probably from a clamp mounting with
surface smoothing, otherwise good very fine.

$1,600

5177*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.28 grams), Callatis mint, posthumous issue c.88-
86 B.C., obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to
right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to
left, holding Nike and resting left arm on shield, transverse
spear resting against right side to right, to right BAXIAEQZ,
to left AYXIMAXOY, HP monogram below arm, KAA on
throne, trident below in exergue, (cf.S.6813, M.266, SNG
Cop.1089). Extremely fine and virtually as struck.

$1,800

This lot comes from an important hoard of Greek gold staters from the time
of the Mithradatic War (88-86 B.C.). They were issued by Mithradates VI
of Pontus who used the design of the famous issues two centuries earlier of
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Lysimachos. These staters with the head of Alexander the Great linked him
to Alexander, history's greatest conqueror. At the age of 18, Mithradates
embarked on a career of conquest, bringing most of the lands around
the Black Sea under his control. These policies brought him into conflict
with Rome and he consequently tried to liberate the East from Rome and
quickly defeated the local garrisons and massacred every Roman citizen in
Asia (some 80,000 in one night). Athens welcomed him as a liberator, but
the Roman response came in 87 B.C. The Consul L. Sulla with five legions
captured Athens and pursued Mithradates back to Asia Minor. Mithradates
was fined 2000 talents (600,000 gold staters) and returned to Pontus. These
gold staters were probably struck during his campaign in Thrace in late 88 to
early 87 B.C. to pay his mercenary soldiers. Three cities struck these coins.
Alternatively the view has been put forward suggesting that these coins were
issues by Brutus in the Civil War of 44-42 B.C. See Celator, January 2000
(pp. 22-24). This may still prove to be the correct interpretation.

5178*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), gold aureus, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
80, (7.33 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS
AVG P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV
COS VIII P P, dolphin entwined around anchor, (S.2499,
RIC 26(b), BMC 76, C.-). Extremely fine and very rare in
this condition.

$6,000

Ex McHugh Collection.

5179*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), gold aureus, issued 107, Rome mint,
(7.24 grams), obv. laureate bust, draped and cuirassed of
Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DACP M TR P,
rev. Ceres standing to left holding corn-ears and long torch,
around COSVPPSPQROPTIMO PRINC, (5.3087, RIC
109, C.65). Test cut on neck, banker's mark on obverse
and reverse and slightly bent, otherwise nearly very fine
and rare.

$1,200

Ex McHugh Collection.

5180*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), gold aureus, issued 113, Rome mint,
(7.25 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right
of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DACP M TR
P COS VI P P, rev. legionary eagle between two standards,
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3107, RIC 294,
C.576, BMC 456). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$4,500

Ex McHugh Collection.



5181*

Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome mint,
issued 152-3, (6.466 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
PP TR P XVI, laureate head to right, rev. COS Il1l, Emperor
standing left, holding globe, (cf.S.4004, RIC 226¢, C.309).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$4,000
Ex Edgar L. Owen, New Jersey, USA with details.

5182*

Arcadius, (A.D. 383-408), gold solidus, Mediolanum mint,
issued A.D. 394-5 (4.44 grams), obv. pearl diademed bust
draped and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N
HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor
standing right holding standard, Victory on globe, left foot on
captive, M D either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4220, RIC
35b, cf.C.44). Large flan, delightful red patina, extremely
fine and very scarce.

$1,000
Ex McHugh Collection.

5183*

Arcadius, (A.D. 383-408), gold solidus, Mediolanum mint,
issued A.D. 394-5 (4.41 grams), obv. pearl diademed bust
draped and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N
HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor
standing right holding standard, Victory on globe, left foot
on captive, M D either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4220,
RIC 35b, cf.C.44). Large flan, possibly mounted on edge,
extremely fine and very scarce.

$800
Ex McHugh Collection.

5184*

Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), gold solidus, Mediolanum mint,
issued A.D. 394-5 (4.44 grams), obv. pearl diademed bust
draped and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N
HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor
standing right holding standard, Victory on globe, left foot
on captive, M D either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4244,
RIC 35¢, C.44). Large flan, extremely fine and very scarce.

$1,000
Ex McHugh Collection.
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5185*
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), gold solidus, Ravenna mint,
issued A.D. 402-406 (4.426 grams), obv. pearl diademed
bust draped and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N
HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor
standing right holding standard, Victory on globe, left foot
on captive, R V either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4244, RIC
1319, C.44). Large flan, good very fine and very scarce.
$750

Lot includes dealer’s ticket.

5186*
Theodosius I, (A.D. 402-450), gold solidus, Constantinople
mint, issued 443-445, (4.49 grams), obv. helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing holding spear and shield, around DN
THEODOSI VS P F AVG, rev. Constantinopolis seated to
left holding cross on globe and sceptre, IMP XXXXII COS
XVII P.P. around, CONOB in exergue, star in left field, (cf.
S.4288, RIC 314). Large broad flan, superb quality and as
struck, good extremely fine, rare in this condition and with
collector's packet description.

$800

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5187*
Marcian, (A.D. 450-457), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
(4.47 grams), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust facing holding
spear and shield, D N MARCIA NVS P F AVG around, rev.
Victory standing to left, holding long cross, star in right field,
VICTORI A AVGGGE around, CONOB in exergue, (S5.4322,
RIC 510). Several minor scratches on obverse and reverse,
broad flan, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$600

Ex McHugh Collection.



5188*
Leo I, (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
Officina I, (4.48 grams), obv. Leo three-quarter facing bust,
wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown, holding spear
and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC, rev. Victory
standing to left, in right hand holding long cross, in right field
a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG I, in exergue CONOB,
(5.4333, RIC 605). Slight flatness on the nose otherwise
extremely fine and scarce as such.

$800

Ex McHugh Collection.

5189*
Justinian |, (A.D.527-565), gold solidus, Constantinople
mint, (4.43 grams), issued 545-565, obv. bust of Justinian
| facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side,
wearing cuirass, D N IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC around, rev.
Angel facing in tunic and cloak, in right hand long cross with
crook on end, globe in left hand cross above, star to right,
around VICTORI A AVCCCTI, CONOB in exergue, (S.140,
DOC 9c, BMC -). Broad flan, weak in places of legend, file
mark on edge, otherwise good very fine.

$500

5190*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
(4.45 grams), issued A.D. 602-603, Officina uncertain, obv.
Phocas facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum
and crown, with pendilia and cross, holding cross on globe,
around ON FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. Angel facing, holding in
right hand long staff, with partial P on cross symbol at top, in
left hand globe with cross above, around VICTORIA AVGG
-, (5.617, DOC [2], BMC -, T.-, R.-). Has been mounted,
very fine and rare.

$300

404

5191*
Constantine X, (A.D.1059-1067), gold histamenon nomisma
(Scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.32 grams), obv. Christ
seated facing on throne with straight arms, wearing nimbus,
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IhS XIS REX
REgNANTInm around, rev. +tKWN RAC AAOVKAC,
around standing figure of Constantine facing, bearded,
wearing crown, saccos and loros, holding labarum no pellet
on shaft and globe with cross, (S.1847, DOC 1a, BMC 3,
R.2010). Nearly very fine, scarce.

$400

5192*
Michael VII, (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.288 grams),
obv. bearded Christ enthroned facing, wearing nimbus,
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across,
double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around bust
of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, holding
labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross of four
pellets, (S.1869 [ 300], DOC 1,BMC 1, R.-). Weak in places,
otherwise extremely fine and very scarce.

$800

5193*
Nicephorus 1, (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.27 grams), obv.
bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing nimbus,
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across,
double dotted border, rev. +NIKH®AEC T W ROTANIAT,
around bust of Nicophorus facing, bearded wearing crown
and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft and globe with
cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-2). Flan crack,
very fine/good very fine and scarce.

$400



5194*
John 1l Ducas called Vatatzes, Empire of Nicaea, (A.D.
1222/3-1254), gold hyperpyron nomisma, Magnesia mint,
(4.21 grams), second coinage transitional to late style, issued
1232-1254, obv. Christ enthroned facing nimbate, raising
hand, IC XC either side of head, rev. John standing left
being crowned by the Virgin Mary, to left and right traces of
legend, (S5.2073; DOC 6a, Vol.4, pl.XXX; H.PI.32, 3). Weak
in places, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$400

5195*
Andronicus Il and Michael 1X, (1295-1320 or later), joint
reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint,
(4.06 grams), obv. bust of Virgin within city walls and six
towers, control letters B IT to left and right, rev. Andronicus
Il and Andronicus Il to left and right with Christ standing
between both emperors, traces of partial legend downwards
of each emperor, (S.2396, Bendall PCPC cf.128 var.21,
cf.DOC 250ff). Large flan, very weak in places as usual,
otherwise very fine.

$300

5196*
Andronicus Il and Andronicus I, (1325-1328 or later), joint
reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint,
(3.47 grams), obv. large bust of Virgin within city walls and
four towers, control letters N (reversed) X to left and right,
rev. Andronicus Il and Andronicus Il to left and right with
Christ standing between both emperors, traces of partial
legend downwards of each emperor, (S.2396, Bendall PCPC
cf.185 var.15, cf.DOC 503). Small clipped flan, very weak
in places as usual, flan crack, otherwise very fine.

$200
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5197*
Andronicus Il and Andronicus 11, (1325-1328 or later),
joint reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople
mint, (3.35 grams), obv. bust of Virgin within city walls and
four towers, control letters N (reversed) X to left and right,
rev. Andronicus Il and Andronicus Il1 to left and right with
Christ standing between both emperors, traces of partial
legend downwards of each emperor, (S.2461, Bendall PCPC
cf.185 var.15, cf.DOC 503). Small flan, very weak in places
as usual, otherwise fine - very fine.

$200

GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

5198*
Spain, Hispalis, Tiberius, with Germanicus and Drusus,
(14-37), AE 29, (14.22 grams), obv. laureate head left of
Tiberius to left, around PERM DIVI AVG [COL R]OM,
rev. confronted heads of Germanicus and Drusus, around
DRVSVS CAESAR GERMANICVS CAESAR, (S.333, C.2,
Heiss 3 [p.393]). Off centred obverse, otherwise nearly very
fine and scarce, with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

- ee

Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians),
(c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.760 grams), obv. youthful
male head of Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M
A in two quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681). Very fine, well
centred, comes with dealer's description ticket.

$80

5200
Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians),
(c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.628 grams), obv. youthful
male head of Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A
in two quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681). Off centred on the
obverse, otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2555).



5201*
Italy, Campania, Nola, (c.400-390 B.C.), silver stater or
nomos, (7.04 grams), obv. female nymph head with diadem
to right, rev. man-headed bull walking to right, above Nike
flying to right, [N]JQAAIQ[N], below bull, single exergue
line, (cf.S.311 [ 250], Rutter 53 Jobv. die 22, reverse die 34],
Hunter 4 [same dies], SNG Cop. 562 [same obverse die]).
Toned, well centred, fine and rare.

$250

Seven examples are known for this die combination and most of these are in
various Museum collections. Rutter in his 1979 definitive die study knew of
only 194 examples of this mint in all the public and private collections.

5202*
Italy, Calabria, Taras, (281-272 B.C.), silver stater, (6.58
grams), obv. naked warrior on prancing horse to right with
lance downwards and holding two javelins and round shield
behind, above [EY], below horse ®INTY, rev. Taras to left
riding on dolphin's back with arm extended holding Nike
with wreath crowning Taras, in left hand holds trident,
TTOAY before, prow to left below, and to right legend TAPAZ,
(cf.S.370, VI.720, SNG Cop. 876). Toned, extremely fine and
rare and with collector's packet description.

$500

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5203*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.540-520 B.C.), silver nomos
or stater, (8.11 grams) on broad thin flan, obv. ear of corn in
high relief, to left MET downwards, circled border with dots,
rev. ear of corn incuse, lined incused border, (cf.S.235, cf.Noe
[NN&M 32] Class Il, N0.20, SNG Lloyd 293, cf.SNG ANS
169-170). Good very fine, rare and with collector's packet
description.

$750

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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5204*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.480 B.C.), silver stater, (8.02
grams), obv. six grain ear of corn, META upwards on left,
rev. six grain ear of corn, incuse, (cf.S.238, Noe 202, SNG
ANS 237, cf.SNG Cop. 1165, cf.SNG Lockett 369). Good
very fine, very rare set of dies known by a single example in
the Fred Forbat Collection in Sweden SNG.

$1,200

5205*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (400-350 B.C.), silver
distater or tetradrachm, (15.374 grams), obv. head of Athena
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with
figure of Scylla, die crack across eye, rev. bull butting to
right, ®OYP[ION] above, large tunny fish below exergual
line, (S.440, Noe F44 [p.51, PLIV], two known from these
dies], SNG ANS 971 [same dies]). Curious die break on eye
and face, otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$600

5206*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (500-460 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos (7.85 grams), obv. tripod, crane to left, QP[O] to
right, rev. tripod, incuse, (S.256, SNG Cop. 1759-1760, SNG
Munich 1428, Gale 15, SNG ANS 267). Very fine/extremely
fine and in places weakly struck on the obverse.

$500

This was a period when the issues were crudely struck on small dumpy flans,
the tripods particularly on the reverse were very crude. An interesting step
in the evolution to the next series (eagles on the reverse).

5207*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (500-460 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos (7.972 grams), obv. tripod, crane on right to left,
QPO upwards on left, rev. tripod, incuse, (S.256, SNG ANS
269, Gale 16, SNG Cop. 1751, SNG Munich 1426). Good
very fine and scarce.

$600

See note above.



5208*

Sicily, Lilybaion (as "Cape of Melkart"), (c.330-305 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm (16.16 grams), obv. charioteer, holding
kentron and reins, driving fast quadriga left, above, Nike
flying right, crowning charioteer, Punic legend RS[MLQRT]
in exergue, rev. wreathed head of Kore-Persephone left;
four dolphins around, grain ear below, (cf.S5.893. Jenkins,
Punic 57 [O19/R44]; Ward 359 [same dies]). Very fine with,
dark find patina, edge split, and a couple of minor surface
laminations on reverse, very rare.

$1,500
Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 82 (lot 279).

Only two examples noted by Jenkins.

5209*
Sicily, Panormos, (c.410-405 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.72
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer,
Nike flying right crowning horses, rev. [TTA]INORMITIKON
retrograde around, laureate head of Apollo to right, (S.882
[ 1400], Jenkins SNR 50, No0.6.3 [This Coin], [obverse
2/reverse 6, P1.7 same dies], Rizzo Plate 64, 24). Old light
scratch on the obverse on the horse, otherwise good very
fine and extremely rare with only three published examples
known including this example.

$2,500

Ex Hess-Leu Auction Sale 28, 5-6th May 1965 (lot 75, realised 4100 + 10%
SFr.) and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 4935).

Panormos was the principal Phoenician city in Sicily. It produced a limited
coinage in the latter part of the 5th century. The Panormos tetradrachms
of this time were copied from other Sicilian tetradrachms (some including
signatures). This example copied a Katana tetradrachm similar to ACNAC
Dewing 581 and Rizzo PI.11, 4-12.

5210*
Sicily, Syracuse, (¢.450-440 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.39
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer
holding kentron in right hand and reins in both hands,
Nike flying right crowning horses, ketos in exergue, rev.
YYRAKOZI ON around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to
right, hair rolled and tucked under diadem, wearing necklace,
four dolphins clockwise around, (cf.S.914, Boehringer 559
same dies [obverse 283/reverse 385 these dies], SNG ANS
181 [same dies, rev. re-engraved], ACNAC Dewing 807
[same dies], Pozzi 579 [same dies]). Slightly pitted on reverse
otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex The Triton XIII Sale, New York, (lot 1031).
Boehringer notes only 4 specimens from these dies.
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5211*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.440-430 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.26 grams), obv. quadriga to right, Nike flying above
crowning horses, in exergue pistrix (sea serpent), rev. head
of Artemis-Arethusa with diadem to right, around four
dolphins, traces of YYPAKOZION around, (cf.S.925, Boeh.
589 [V.291/R99]). Lightly toned, some surface roughness,
otherwise very fine.

$600

5212*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.445 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.190
grams), obv. quadriga to right, Nike flying above crowning
horses, rev. head of Artemis-Arethusa with hair enclosed
in sackos, ornamented with meander and zig-zag pattern,
around four dolphins, traces of XYPAKOZION around, (cf.
S.931, Boeh. 656 [V.331/R451] 12 noted, McClean 2688,
Pozzi 594). Toned, broad obverse flan, nearly very fine and
rare.

$700

5213*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.445 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.84
grams), obv. quadriga to right, Nike flying above crowning
horses, rev. head of Artemis-Arethusa with hair waved all
over, bound with ampyx and diadem, enclosed in net, around
four dolphins, traces of £ Y PA KO X1 ON around, (cf.S.931,
Boeh. 727 [V.359/R495] 20 noted, SNG Munich 1945, SNG
Ash 1991, Pozzi 590). Toned, weak on reverse, worn obverse,
nearly very fine and rare.

$500



5214*
Sicily, Syracuse, period of Dionysios I, (405-367 B.C.), AE
drachm, AE 29, (33.43 grams), obv. head of Athena wearing
Corinthian helmet to left bound with olive wreath, to left
[Z1YRA, rev. starfish between two dolphins with central
pellet, (5.1189, CNS 62; SNG ANS 455. BMC 287, Weber
1630). Dark green patina, off centred obverse with clear
ethnic, otherwise good very fine and very scarce.

$500

part

5215*
Sicily, Syracuse, time of Timoleon, (344-306 B.C., Calciati
dates 405-395B.C.), AE 17, (trias) (6.67 grams), obv. head of
Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, rev. Hippocamp
to left with curled wings and bridle, (S5.1193, Calciati 44,
BMC 289-291, SNG ANS 434ff); Zeugitana, Carthage,
Second Punic War, (¢.203-201 B.C.), billon one and a half
shekel 25mm, (9.65 grams), obv. Tanit left wreathed with
corn, rev. horse standing to right, head reverted, dot below,
(S.6517, SNG Cop.394) (illustrated); another AE 14 (2.54
grams), issue of Sicilian mint, obv. similar, rev. horse prancing
to right, (S.-, SNG Cop.97). Fine - good very fine. (3)
$280

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Electronic Auction, 150 (lot 14); third coin
from Ye Olde Coin Co., Australia.

5216*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.300-290 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.13 grams), obv. head of young Melqart
or Heracles wearing lion skin to right, rev. horse's head to
left, palm tree behind, Punic legend below, border of dots,
(S.6436, SNG Ash. 2163 [same reverse die], Jenkins SNR
57, [Series 5a] 301 [same dies, O96/R248). Bright, dumpy
flan as usual, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$1,000
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5217*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip Il, (359-336 B.C.), AE 19,
(7.402 grams), Macedonian mint, issued ¢.359-336 B.C.,
obv. head of Apollo, hair in tainia to right, dotted border,
rev. naked youth or small man (Philip Il), on horseback
to right, serpent below, above ®IAIIIIOY, (cf.S.6696-8,
M.201, SNG Cop. 608, SNG ANS 849). In high relief, well
centred reverse, with attractive dark patina, very fine/nearly
extremely fine and a scarce symbol, comes with collector’s
card description.

$60

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 88 (lot
3395) and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2231).

5218*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.13 grams), Macedonian mint probably
Amphipolis, issued under Kassander, ¢.310 - 294 B..C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted
border, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, A over torch, kantharos below throne,
to right AAEEANAPOY, (cf.S.6713, Price 468, (p.136,
PIL.XXX), BMC 468a-c, M.60, SNG Cop. 697). Nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$800

5219*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.77 grams), Amphipolis mint, issued ¢.315-
294 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, A over torch to left, AAEEANAPOY
to right, dolphin to right under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price
485, BMC 485a-b, M.73, SNG Munich 329-330). Very
fine or better.

$300

Ex McHugh Collection.



5220*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.80 grams), Samos mint, issued ¢.295-275
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, prow to left at left, AAEZANAPQOY to
right, (cf.S.6713, Price 2446, BMC 2446, M.-, cf.Barron 4-
6 Pl.xxvii). Reverse double struck, toned, minor scratch on
cheek otherwise nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex McHugh Collection.

5221*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 11, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.48 grams), Perga mint, year 26, issued 196-
195 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, KX to left in field, to right AAEEANAPQY,
(cf.S.6713, Price 2940, BMC 2940, M.1242, Mektepini 535-
6). Nearly extremely fine, some horn silver removed from
edge of reverse, scarce.

$400

5222*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.062 grams), Babylon mint, issued 311-305
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, to left MI, MTP monogram in wreath
below throne, AAEEANAPO[Y] to right, (cf.5.6713, Price
3751, BMC 3751a-b, M.735). Very fine or better, comes
with collector's card description.

$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics.
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5223*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.204 grams), Abydus mint, issued 310-
301 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, monogram to left, under throne
monogram X1, AAEEANAP[OY] to right, (cf.S.6730, Price
1538, M.1625, SNG Cop. 997). Fine.

$100

5224*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander I11, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.11 grams), Colophon mint, issued ¢.323-319
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ivy
leaf in left field, A under throne, AAEEANAPOY to right,
(cf.S.6730, cf.Price 1763, BMC -, M.-,SNG Cop. -). Toned,
nearly very fine and with collector's packet description.
$120

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5225*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (3.956 grams), Colophon mint, issued 310-301
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
crescent to left, IT below throne, AAEEANAP[QY] to right,
(cf.S.6730, Price 1813, BMC 1813a-d, M.262, SNG Cop.
919). Good fine.

$100

5226*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip I1I, (323-316 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.17 grams), Babylon mint, issued ¢.323-317
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
M to left, AY below throne, to right ®IAITITIOY, below
BAXIAEQY, (cf.S.6749, Price P181, BMC P181a-f, M.P99).
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$750

Ex McHugh Collection.



5227*
Macedon under Romans, Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.02 grams), obv. Macedonian shield, at
centre of which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right
with bow and quiver at her shoulder, rev. MAKEAONQN
ITPQTHX in two lines, club between, 'PE monogram above,
to left TK and to right TME monograms, all within oak
wreath, to left EP and to right TTAP monograms, to hard left
athunderbolt, (S.1386, AMNG 173). Toned, good very fine
and an extremely rare variety.

$600

5228*
Macedon, Roman Provincial issue, (c.90-75 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.32 grams), Thessalonica mint, obv. head
of Alexander the Great to right, with horn of Ammon and
flowing hair, [MAKEAONQN], © behind, rev. AESILLAS /
Q above, club between money chest and quaestor's chair,
all within olive wreath, (S.1463, Bauslaugh Group VI, SNG
Cop. 1330, BMC 81-83). Grey tone, short on flan, extremely
fine and scarce.

$600

Ex McHugh Collection.

part

5229*
Macedon, Uncertain (Philippi?), Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D.
14), AE 18, (4.25 grams), obv. bare head of Augustus to right,
AVG behind, rev. two priests ploughing to right, (S.-, RPC
1656, BMC 86-88, SNG Cop. 282); Kings of Bosphoros,
Sauromates | (93/4 - 123/4), copper 48 units, (10.68 grams),
obv. curule chair with a wreath above, sceptre with bust of
emperor and shield, rev. MH within wreath, (cf.S5.5457,
MacDonald 357, BMC 24 [P.60]) (illustrated). Both very fine,
second scarce, both with collector's card descriptions. (2)
$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection, second from Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot
4504) and from Dr Garth Drewry Collection and previously from Antioch
Associates List 70, N0.240.
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5230*
Paeonia, Kingdom of, Patraos, (c.340-315 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (12.54 grams), obv. head of Apollo to right,
with laureate, rev. horseman spearing fallen enemy, who
holds shield, around traces of [[TAT]JPAOY, ME monogram
behind horse, (S.1520, Paeonian Hoard 416-7 [same dies],
BMC 6, cf.Weber 2232). Scarce and unusual obverse die,
nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$250

Ex Paeonian Hoard. The Sotheby sale of the Paeonian hoard (London, 16th
April, 1969, lot 416 and 417 [obv. lot 400, rev. lot 416 same dies]).

5231*
(Vespasian - Titus), Moesia & Thrace, period of Vespasian
and Titus (A.D. 69-79; 79-81), (4.910 grams), AE as
with countermark of II.C.A within a rectangular punch,
countermarked on a worn as of Augustus, (Martini, No.89
type in Pangerl Collection of Countermarked Imperial Coins);
another AE uncertain type (5.562 grams), with countermarks
of T1.C.A within two rectangular punches, and another AVG
all on Augustus as, (Martini, No 90a, Pangerl Collection of
Countermarked Imperial Coins). Countermarks very good
- very fine, host coin poor - fair and both rare. (2)

$100

Martini notes the letters which he believes to mean TI(tus?) C(aesar)
A(ugustus) and AVG(ustus). He notes these issues as struck generally on
issues of Augustus as is this issue with SC in centre. Martini places the issue
of this type to the period of Vespasian and Titus. It was in a Thrace-Moesia
area that these countermarks were applied to circulating worn coinage.

5232
(Vespasian - Titus), Moesia & Thrace, period of Vespasian
and Titus (A.D. 69-79; 79-81), (7.008 grams), AE as with
countermarks of anchor and AVG (retrograde), both
within separate squares one on each side within separate
squares, countermarked on a worn dupondius of Augustus,
(Martini, No.83g and unlisted type in Pangerl Collection
of Countermarked Imperial Coins); another AE uncertain
type (5.184 grams), with countermark of TI.C.A within a
rectangular punch, (Martini, No 89, Pangerl Collection of
Countermarked Imperial Coins). Countermarks very fine,
host coin poor - fair and both rare with collector's card
description. (2)

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 5041 where
one is illustrated). See note above.



5233*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Philip Il, as Caesar, (A.D.
247-249), AE 27 or five assaria, (11.620 grams), obv. Philip
Il bareheaded draped bust to right facing draped bust of
Sarapis to left, around legend M IOVAIOC ®IAITIITIOC
KAICAP, rev. Homonoia standing facing head to left, holding
a patera over lighted altar and cornucopiae to left, around
MAPKIANOIT OAI TOQN, E to left. (cf.S5.4072, Varbanov
2096 [p.199], Mionnet 273 [p.101, Vol 2], Pick 1213). Light
brown patination, reverse slightly off centred, very fine and
rare, comes with collector’s card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 93
(lot 4906) and previously from Emporium Hamburg, Auction Sale No.14,
October 1988 (lot 1) with their ticket.

5234*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian Ill, (A.D.
238-244), AE 27, (13.540 grams), obv. radiate laureate and
cuirassed bust of Gordian Il to right, around AVT KM ANT
T'OPATIANOC AVT, rev. Hades-Serapis enthroned to left,
holding sceptre and hand extended to the triple headed dog
Cerberos, around VITCAB MOACCTOV NIKOITOACITON
ITP/OC ICTPON, (S.-, Varbanov 4201, Pick 2045). Even
dark green patina, good very fine and rare and comes with
collector's card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3350). An issue by the Roman Magistrate Sab. Modestus.

5235*
Moesia Inferior, Tomis, Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235),
AE 25, (10.786 grams), obv. Severus Alexander laureate
draped and cuirassed bust right, around AVT K MAP CEY
AAEEANATIOC, rev. Zeus seated to left, holding patera
and long sceptre, around MHTPOITO N TOYTO, MEQC in
exergue, (S.-, cf.BMC 39, SNG Munich -, AMNG 3145,
Mion. VoI2 Sup., N0.807 [p.196]). Dark patina, nearly very
fine, weak in places and very rare for this reverse.

$120
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part

5236*
Thrace, Deultum, Gordian Il (A.D. 238-244), AE 22, (8.51
grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right of Gordian IlII,
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, Rev. COL F L PA
C DEVLT around, naked Jupiter (Zeus) facing to head to I.,
holding patera in r. hand and sceptre in I. hand, dark brown
patina, (cf.S.3651, Varbanov 2677 [p.226, R3 80 Euros],
cf.Jukova 374) (illustrated); another AE 22, (6.33 grams),
obv. similar, rev, similar legend, with she-wolf standing to
right, suckling Romulus and Remus below, (Varbanov 2874
[p.236, R3, 80 euros], Jukova 371, G&M Auction 102 [lot
864]). First good very fine, second fine, both very rare, both
coins come with collector’s card description. (2)

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 93
(lot 4910).

5237*
Thrace, Deultum, Tranquillina, wife of Gordian Ill, (A.D.
238-244), AE 23, (5.825 grams), obv. Tranquillina draped
bust to right, around SAB, TRANQVILLINA AVG, rev.
Demeter to left, wearing chiton, holding sceptre and corn
ears, around COL FL PA C DEVLT, (cf.S5.3810, BMC -,
Jurukova 'Die Munzpragung von Deulton', [Berlin 1973]
No0.388 [p.122, P1.23, 388]). Dark green patina, very fine
and very rare, comes with collector’s card description.
$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 90
(lot 3260). Jurukova knew of only three examples two being in private
collections.

part

5238*
Thrace, Mesembria, (2nd century B.C.), AE 23, (7.87 grams),
obv. diademed female head to right, dotted border, rev.
Athena Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a thunderbolt
and holding a shield, MEZAM BPIANQN either side, (5.1677,
SNG BMC 285-286, BMC 12) (illustrated); Thrace, Tauric
Cherronesos, Panticapaeum, 4th century B.C., AE 25, (11.39
grams), obv. bearded Pan head to left, wearing ivy wreath,
rev. bow and arrow, below ITANTI, (S.-, SNG Stancomb
539-540, SNG BM 868, Shelov 54); another AE 24, first half
1st century B.C., (16.89 grams), obv. Dionysos wearing ivy
wreath to right, rev. bow case and quiver to left monogram,
(S.S.-, SNG Stancomb 597, BMC 1-4, SNG BMC 946-9).
Last two fine and porous, first very fine. (3)

$100



part

5239*
Thrace, Mesembria. Philip 1l, As Caesar, (244-247 A.D.),
AE 26mm (12.17 g), obv. bare head of Philip on left vis-
a-vis with draped bust of Serapis on right, around MAP
IOYAIOC OIAITIIIOC KAICAP, rev. Hera standing left,
holding patera and sceptre, around MECAMBPIANQN,
(cf.S.4076, Varbanov 4288, cf.SNG Cop. 666; BMC -
) (illustrated); Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D.
244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (23.24 grams), obv.
diademed draped bust with large head to right, around
MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left
holding sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG, SC in exergue,
(5.9169, RIC 209a, C.55). First good very fine, both with
dark brown tone, second fine, both come with collector's
card descriptions. (2)

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection, the first coin from Noble Numismatics Auction
Sale 86 (lot 3358) and previously from Spink with their ticket.

5240*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.94 grams), Lampsakos mint, issued 297/6-
282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and
horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, HP monogram to
left, crescent to left in exergue, to right BAZIAEQZE, to left
AYZIMAXOY, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 47, M.401, SNG Hart
349, SNG Ash. 3724, McClean 4492). Well centred reverse,
very high obverse relief, good very fine.

$1,250

5241*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.17 grams), Pella mint, issued 286/5-282/1
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena Nikephoros
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, resting
arm on shield, monogram in wreath to left, AP monogram
in exergue, to right BAXIAEQZ, to left AYZIMAXOY, (cf.
S.6814, Thompson 250, M.304, Armenak 921). Bright, with
nearly full flan but slightly off centred, nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$1,500
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5242*

Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.97 grams), probably Abydos mint, issued
from 282/1-250 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with
diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to
left, supporting Nike, shield at side with Medusa head in
centre, eagle to left in inner left, to right BAXIAEQX to left
AYXIMAXOY, (cf.S.6814, Seyrig, [ANS Centennial] Parion,
pl. XLII, B; Boston MFA 839, M.342, Thompson -). Toned,
nearly extremely fine, rare.

Thessaly, Larissa, (460-400 B.C.), silver obol, (0.818
grams), obv. horse pacing to right, lion's head above to
right, within dotted border, rev. nymph Larissa standing to
right, supporting on her left knee a hydria, which she has
filled from a lion-headed fountain behind her, before traces
of AARI, within incuse square, (S.2110, Weber 2832, SNG
Cop.92, Herrmann PL.1, 15). Off centred obverse, good very
fine/very fine and rare.

$1,500
Ex McHugh Collection.

$150

5244*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (196-146 B.C.), silver stater
or double victoriatus, (5.73 grams), Larissa mint, obv. head
of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, behind traces
of TITOAEMAIQY, rev. Athena Itonia advancing to right,
brandishing spear and holding shield, on sides ®EXZXA
AQN, above across A PIZ, either side of figure T O/KA H/Z,
(cf.S.2232, BMC -, McClean 4831, cf.SNG Cop. 292).
Bright from cleaning, nearly extremely fine, well centred,
and rare.

$250

5245*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (c.196-mid 1st century B.C.),
silver double victoriatus, (6.06 grams), Larissa mint, obv.
head of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, rev. Athena
Itonia advancing to right, brandishing spear and holding
shield, on sides ®EXXA AQN, above across ITITIOA OXO[X]
and in exergue ATPEXTIAH, (cf.S.2232, McClean 4927
[p.239, P1.179,7]). Bright, extremely fine and rare.

$300



5246*
Akarnania, Anactorium, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver stater,
(8.454 grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, AN monogram
below, rev. head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian
helmet, KAE before, AN monogram and bucranium with
fillets behind, (cf.S.2250, Calciati 71, SNG Cop. 293, BMC
49-53 [p.119]). Toned, very fine and rare, comes with dealer's
description ticket.

$250

5247*
Akarnania, Arkarnian Confederacy, (250-167 B.C.), AE 21,
(6.13 grams), obv. head of Athena to left in crested helmet,
rev. bearded head of river-god Achelous to left, trident to
left above, (S.2314. BMC 21 [p.170], BCD [M&M Auktion
23] 44); Italy, Bruttium, Brettian League, (215-205 B.C.),
AE 22 (reduced unciae), (8.09 grams), obv. helmeted head
of Zeus to right, dagger behind, rev. BPE[T] TIQN around,
eagle standing left, head reverted, to left a plough, (S.704,
SNG ANS 133). Brown patina, very fine or better. (2)
$100

5248*
Boiotia, Thebes, (Circa 480-460 B.C.), silver stater (11.854
grams), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. square incuse with anti-
clockwise mill-sail pattern, ® in centre. (S.1783, cf.BCD
350, SNG Berry 592, Pozzi 1407, SNG Delepierre 1344).
Good fine with light porosity, slightly off centred, obverse
in high relief and rare.

$900

5249*
Boiotia, Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (12.062
grams), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora, with letters KA
AAI either side, (cf.S5.2398, Hepworth Series D3, N0.63,
BMC 151, Weber 3280, SNG Delepierre 1309, SNG Cop.
340). Odd shaped flan, but full weight, good very fine and
a scarce type.

$500

413

5250
Boiotia, probably struck at Thebes, (379-371 B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.634 grams), obv. Boiotian shield, rev.
kantharos with letters [B]O [I] either side, club above,
in incuse square, (S.2396, BMC 31 [p.35]). Off centred,
lightly toned nearly very fine and rare, comes with dealer's
description ticket.

$150

5251*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, silver drachm,
(225-171 B.C.), (4.88 grams), obv. bearded laureate head
of Poseidon to right, dotted border, rev. BOIQTQN to left,
outwards and downwards, Nike draped standing to left
resting on trident, wreath in left hand, monogram of 'AN
to left, (cf.S.2404, BCD 126, [Triton IX], BMC 92-93,
Weber 3306, SNG Cop.387-8). Good very fine with grey
tone, very scarce.

$300

Mint is now reattributed to Thebes for this coinage.

5252*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, silver drachm,
(225-171 B.C.), (4.47 grams), obv. laureate head of
Poseidon to right, rev. Nike standing to left, resting on
trident and holding wreath, to left downwards BOIQTQN,
no monogram, (S.2404 [£120], BCD 136 [Triton 1X], Head
'‘Boeotia’ p.90, Coin Hoards VIl No.431). Grey patina, good
very fine/very fine and very rare variety.

$400

Ex BCD Collection and CNG Sale 75 [lot 197], including all relevant
tickets.

5253*
Euboia, Histiaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.17
grams), obv. head of nymph Histiaia wreathed in ivy, rev.
cow standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes, IZTI
in exergue, AYT monogram to right, (S.2494 £140], BMC 4,
Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, [lot 375, realised 350 Euros
+], SNG Cop.516). Toned, good fine and rare.

$200

Ex BCD Collection (with his and other tickets), previously from the F.J. Rist
Spring 1997 list and acquired April 1997.



5254*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.83
grams), issue ¢.440-430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®GE all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62,
Starr PL.XXIII, 12, SNG Cop.33-40, Kraay PL.111, 2). Nearly
as struck, good very fine/extremely fine and with collector’s
packet description.

$1,400

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5255*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.046
grams), issue ¢.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr PI.XXII, SNG Cop.33-40). Off centred obverse,
otherwise good very fine.

$800

5256*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.07
grams), issue ¢.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, facing eye, rev. owl standing to
right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr PI1.XXII, cf.Svoronos PI.16, 22, SNG Cop.33-
40). Reverse test cut across head of owl, otherwise very fine
or better.

$400

Lot 5257
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5257*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.91
grams), issue ¢.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr PL.XXIIl, SNG Cop.33-40). Fine, with two test
cuts on the reverse.

$140

Ex Downie's, Sydney.

5258*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.15
grams), an Egyptian or Eastern copy, issue ¢.420-400 B.C.,
obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
facing eye, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, AGE,
all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr PI.XXII,
cf.Svoronos PI.16, 22, SNG Cop.33-40). Banker's mark
on cheek of a quadripartite incuse square, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$400

5259*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.02
grams), an Egyptian or Eastern copy, issue c.420-400 B.C.,
obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
facing eye, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, AGE,
all in incuse square, (5.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr PI.XXII,
cf.Svoronos P1.16, 22, SNG Cop.33-40). Banker's mark on
cheek, otherwise very fine.

$400

5260*
Attica, Athens, (393-300 B.C., but c. 350-300 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.98 grams), obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2537, BMC
144, Kraay (Coins of Ancient Athens) PI. IV, 5, SNG Cop.
65). Nice light tone, tight flan, slightly off centre, fine/nearly
very fine.

$160



5261*
Attica, Athens, probably an Egyptian or Eastern copy of the
Athenian silver tetradrachm, (15.37 grams), 4th century B.C.,
obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, eye
in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, A®[E], all
in incuse square, (cf.S.2526, cf.BMC 62, cf.Starr PL.XXII,
cf.Svoronos P1.16, 22, cf.SNG Cop.33-40). Light in weight,
possibly a plated issue, otherwise good fine.

$200

Ex Spink Auistralia with their ticket.

5262*
Attica, Athens, (42/1-39 B.C.), AE 18, (6.908 grams),
obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing crested
helmet, rev. tripod A ®E across, to left a poppy, to right a
thunderbolt, (S5.2568, BMC 566-567, SNG Cop. 300, Kroll,
Athenian Agora type 138). Attractive patination, very fine
and a rare type.

$100

Ex William B. Porter Collection with his ticket.

5263*
Attica, Aegina, (490-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.26 grams),
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle with trace of dots down dorsal
spine, rev. small skew pattern, (S.1857, Asyut Group Vlc
'late thin collar’, cf.533-540, SNG Delepierre 1681). Off
centred reverse, otherwise fine or better and with collector's
packet description.

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5264*
Attica, Aegina, (490-480 B.C.), silver stater, (11.72 grams),
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down
dorsal spine, rev. ‘proto-skew’, [one or more lines wedge
shaped], (S.1857 [ 325], Asyut Group VIc ‘late thin collar’,
cf.533-540, SNG Delepierre 1681). Very good - fine, worn
obverse die.

$150

Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.

415

5265*
Attica, Aegina, (445-431 B.C.), silver stater, (12.160 grams),
obv. land tortoise with segmented shell, countermarked on
obverse, rev. incuse square of large 'skew" design, (S.2600,
BMC 149, SNG Delepierre 1774ff, SNG Cop. 516-7). Grey
tone, uneven flan, minor die rust, otherwise good very fine,
scarce.

$1,000

5266*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-300 B.C.), silver
stater, (8.256 grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below,
with pointed wing, rev. head of Athena to left, wearing
Corinthian helmet, astragalos to right behind, A to left, (cf.
S.2629, Calciati 400, Ravel 1039, SNG Fitz.3353). Good
very fine, surface roughness, scarce in this condition with
dealer’s ticket.

$300

5267*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-300 B.C.), silver
stater, (8.31 grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev.
head of Athena to left, wearing laureate Corinthian helmet
over leather cap, Nike flying to left behind with tainia or
fillet, below to left below chin I, (cf.S.2626, Ravel 1030,
BMC 350, SNG Cop. 110-1, Calciati 420). Scratched on
obverse, otherwise good very fine and framed in suitable
display frame, coin visible behind glass on both sides.
$400

Exhibited Copperfield Gallery, Mosman, NSW, ‘Exhibition of Ancient
Numismatic Art 550 B.C. - 600 A.D.", November 1976, item number 16
and later exhibited Vivian Art Gallery, Hurstville NSW, October 28-9, 1989
item 4 ($450). A copy of the Copperfield Gallery catalogue is included with
the lot.



5268*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver drachm of Aeginetinan
standard, late 330's B.C., (5.46 grams), obv. Chimaera to left,
>E below, rev. Dove flying to left, | before neck, all within
olive wreath, tied to right. (S.2766, BCD 227and 234.1
[p.72-3], SNG Cop. 37 [Pl.1], BMC 68, [p.41, cf.PLVIII,
1], SNG Delepierre 1945, McClean 6242 (p.399, PI1.219,
5), cf.Traite 782, [p.530, Pl.ccxxi, 3]). Good fine/fine and
rare.

$200

Ex BCD Collection with tickets.

5269*
Peloponnesos, Sicyonia, Sicyon, (330/320-280's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.87 grams), obv. chimaera to left, I below,
on ground line with right foreleg raised high, rev. dove flying
to left, dot over tail, (cf.S.2774, BCD 292 [LHS 96], BMC
124). Toned, good very fine.

$250

Ex BCD Collection with ticket.

5270*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (330/320-280's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.76 grams), obv. chimaera to left, I below,
on ground line with right foreleg raised high, rev. dove flying
to left, | before dove,(cf.S.2774, BCD 288.1 [LHS 96], BMC
114-6). Toned, good very fine and with collector's packet
description.

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5271*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver obol of Aeginetic
standard, (360's - 340/330 B.C.), (0.65 grams), obv. dove
alighting to left with fillet in beak, rev. dove flying to left,
(S.2775, BCD 243 [p.76], 1980 Kato Klitoria Hoard (Essays
Kraay Morkhold) Warren 25, cf.BMC 132-3 [p.47]). Toned,
good fine, rare.

$120

Ex BCD with his ticket, previously from A.H. Baldwin, London, January
1975 with their ticket.

416

5272*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver triobol, (90's - 60's
B.C.), (2.42 grams), obv. dove flying to left, star above
tail, rev. X in shallow incuse square, in three lines ITTIPO/MA
XIU/[AAX]. (cf.S.2777, cf.BCD 345 [p.97], cf.BMC 200 [p.52],
cf.SNG Cop. 102 [PI.1], cf.McClean 6299 [p.403]). Lightly
toned, very fine and extremely rare.

$300

Ex BCD Collection and Robert Golan FPL5 Fall 1995 (No0.109).

5273*

Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver triobol, (90's - 60's

B.C.), (1.97 grams), obv. dove flying to left, rev. X in shallow

incuse square, in three lines TTIPO/MA XI/AAZ, (cf.S.2777,

BCD 345 [p.97], BMC 200 [p.52], SNG Cop. 102 [PI.1],

McClean 6299 [p.403]). Lightly toned, very fine and rare.
$200

Ex BCD Collection with his ticket and previously from Glendinings London,
March 5, 1980 (lot 185 part).

5274*
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Epidauros, silver hemidrachm, (late
280's/270's-260's B.C.), (2.384 grams), obv. laureate head of
Asklepios to left, rev. monogram of EIT within laurel wreath,
(S5.2810 (£200), BCD 1234 (p.293-4 LHS 90, same dies],
BMC 1-2, cf.SNG Delepierre 2281, Winterthur Catalogue
2221 (P1.98), cf.SNG Cop.116 [Pl.3 same dies], Requier
Series 2, [1], [D4/R5 same dies]). Toned, very fine, reverse
porosity, rare.

$350

Ex BCD Collection and from Requier hoard SNR 72 (1993).

5275
Peloponnesos, Messenia, Messene, silver hemidrachm,
(late 2nd century B.C.), (1.85 grams), obv. head of Zeus
to right, with diadem, rev. ME X either side of tripod, all
within laurel wreath, (Sear before 146 B.C.), 2.40 grams,
(S.2849, Grandjean 140b [This Coin, p.116, illustrated plate
V, obverse die D79, reverse die R119], BCD 731 [p.186],
BMC 13-14 [p.110, PI.XXII,8], McClean 6713-4 [p.444,
P1.229, 5]). Toned, very scarce, good very fine with pitting
on the reverse.

$200

Ex BCD Collection and IGCH 262, 1965 Diakofto Hoard, with ticket.

Lot 5276



5276*
Peloponnesos, Elis, Olympia, (mid 250's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.204 grams), obv. laureate head of Zeus to
right, rev. F A/A across with eagle standing right, with long
legs and spread tail feathers on lonic column capital, (cf.
S.2900 [p.268, £85], BCD 225 [p.73 LEU 90, May 10, 2004
similar obverse die], Seltman PI.VIII, 30, BMC 138, SNG
Delepierre 2198). Good fine/fine, scarce.

$150

Ex BCD Collection and from I.S. Wright MBS 28 April 1993 (lot 10026).

5277*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Antigoneia mint (formerly
Mantineia in Arkadia), (c.188-180 B.C.), silver hemidrachm,
(2.415 grams), obv. Zeus head right, rev. monogram of
AX letters A N across, monogram of TTAPQ below, wreath
around, (cf.S5.2998, Clerk 195, BCD 1491 [LHS 96], BMC
104-5, McClean 6486-7, Agrinion Hoard 354-369). Toned,
nearly very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Baldwin's London, Auction Sale, May 3, 2000 (lot 722 part).

5278*
Crete, Latos, (2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 12, (2.654 grams),
obv. female head (Artemis) to left, rev. Hermes advancing to
right, holding a caduceus, legend to left [AJATION, (S.3332,
Sv.1[p.219, PI.XX, 20], BMC 1, SNG Cop. 484, Mion. Supp.
1V, 286; 201). Nearly very fine and very rare.

$100

5279
Pontos, King Polemo I, silver drachm, (38-64 A.D), (2.96
grams), Dated year 21 (56-57 A.D.), obv. diademed head
of Polemo to right, around traces of legend, rev. laureate
head of Nero right, around ETOYC I®; = date hind. RPC |
3831; SNG Cop. 241, McClean 7390); Phoenicia, Byblus,
Macrinus (A.D. 217-218), silver tetradrachm, (12.26
grams), issued 217-8, obv. laureate head of Macrinus to
right, around [AVT] K M OIl CE MAKPIN[OC C EB],
rev. eagle standing facing, head to left, palm in right field,
wreath in beak, between legs altar, around AH{MAPX EZ
YITATOC TIII1], (S.2962, Prieur 1326); Syria, Seleucis and
Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), Caracalla (A.D.
198-217), silver tetradrachm, (12.59 grams), issued 215-217,
obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, around legend AVT
K M A ANTQNEINO C C EB, rev. eagle standing facing,
head to right, wreath in beak, standing on leg and thigh
of a sacrificial animal AHMAPX EZ YITA TOC TOA, (cf.
S.2649, Prieur 224); Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad
Orontem, (Antioch), Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251 B.C.),
billon tetradrachm, (11.62 grams), obv. radiate bust right
of Trajan Decius, draped and cuirassed, five dots below,
around AVTKT MEKY AEKIOC TPAIANOC CEB, rev. eagle
open wings, head to right with wreath, around, AHMAPX
EEOYCIAC, S C in exergue, (S.4209, Prieur 545). Toned,
first fine with pitting both sides, others fine - good very fine
and with collector’s packet descriptions. (4)

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

417

5280*
Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), Commodus, (A.D. 180-192),
AE 22, (5.280 grams), obv. laureate bust of Commodus
to right, draped and cuirassed, around AV KAl M AVP
KOMMOAOOC, rev. sheep or calf walking to right, around
above KUZIKHN in exergue QN, (S.-, cf.SNG France 5, 697
[described as a bull], cf.SNG Cop. 117 [described as a cow!],
SNG Von Aulock 1275). Dark brown patina, extremely fine
and very rare comes with collector's card description.
$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection, from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 (lot
3422) previously from Tom Cederland, Portland.

5281*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.63 grams), obv. cista mystica containing
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two
coiled serpents, to left monogram of TTEP, above EY, to right
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23],
13, Pinder -). Very fine/good very fine, minor staining on
reverse, very rare.

$150

5282*
Aeolis, Kyme (Cyme), (after 165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.91 grams), obv. head of Amazon Cyme to right with hair
bound with ribbon, rev. horse pacing to right, one handled
vase at feet, all within laurel wreath, before KYMAIQN,
below in exergue KAAAIAZ, (cf.S5.4183, Oakley Issue
[ANSMN 27] [Pl.4, 21 same obverse die], SNG Cop. 103).
Extremely fine.

$750

Ex McHugh Collection and previously from the Nelson Bunker Hunt
Collection, Sotheby's New York, June 21-22, 1990 (lot 477).



VTR
5283*

lonia, Ephesus, (c.130-129 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.290 grams), year E =5=130-129 B.C., obv.
Cista mystica with half opened lid, from which a serpent rises
to left, the whole in wreath of ivy, rev. two coiled serpents
with erect heads between them a bow case with a strap
ornamented with an aplustre and strung bow at left, long
upright torch to right, plain between serpents to left trace
of E (=year 5), E ® E below to left, (cf.5.4394, Kleiner ANS
Museum Notes 18, No. 7, (p.24), McClean 8087, BMC 157,
SNG Cop.320). Good fine and very rare.

$150

5284*
lonia, Heraclea ad Latmun, (after 150-145 B.C.), tetradrachm
(stephanophoros), (16.66 grams), obv. helmeted head of
Athena to right, wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet,
adorned in front with foreparts of five horses, behind raised
cheekpiece with Pegasus running and at back with tendril,
also with triple-pendant ear-ring and pearl necklace, rev.
oak-wreath enclosing club, above HPAKAEQTQN, below
Nike standing to left between two monograms XKY and
AAIP in circle, (cf.S.4453, Lavva, Silberpr gung group 11.B,
SNG Munich 430, Pozzi Collection [lot 2452]). Extremely
fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex McHugh Collection and previously from the Nelson Bunker Hunt
Collection, Sotheby's New York, June 21-22, 1990 (lot 492).

5285
lonia, Teos, (late 6th century B.C.), silver tetartemorion.
(0.194 grams), obv. griffin head right, rev. quadripartite
incuse square, (S.-, cf.Balcer 80 [p.37]). Good very fine, rare
comes with dealer's description ticket.

$80

5286*
Lydia, Sardeis, (c.2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 17, (4.704
grams), obv. laureate bust of young Herakles to right,
dotted border, rev. nude Apollo standing left, holding bird
in extended hand, monogram before, behind SAPAIANQN,
all within laurel wreath, (S.4734, BMC 24, SNG Von Aulock
3132ff). Off centred obverse, otherwise good very fine, very
scarce.

$70
Ex William B. Porter Collection with his ticket.

418

5287*
Lycia, Lycian League, Masicytes, Augustus, (27 B.C. -
A.D.14), silver drachm, (3.58 grams), obv. bare head of
Augustus to right, A Y across in lower field, rev. lyre and
tripod, M / A to left, line border both sides, (cf.S5.97, Troxell
(Lycian League), 115.5 [p.150, PI.21 This Coin], SNG von
Aulock 4348 [This Coin]). Good very fine, lightly toned.
$500

Ex McHugh Collection.

5288*
Lycia, Nerva, (96-98 A.D.), silver drachm, (3.19 grams),
issued 97 (Third Consulship), obv. laureate head of Nerva
to right, around AYT KPAT NEPOYAC KAICAP CEBAC, A
Y across field, rev. two lyres, owl above, YITATOY TPITOY,
(5.942, BMC 8 [P.39]). Very fine and rare with collector's
card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3666).

5289
Lycia, Trajan, (98-117), silver drachm, (3.086 grams),
issued 98-9, obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around
AYT KAIC nep TPAIANOC CEB T'EPM, rev. two lyres, owl
above, AHM EE YTIAT B, (S.1046, SNG Cop. 45, BMC 11,
SNG Von Aulock 4267-8). Fine/very good, scarce.

$100

5290*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.418
grams), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each
other by the hands, AA between, rev. slinger advancing to
right about to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind
[EXT]FEA[ITYZ], all within a square dotted frame, (S.5390,
SNG von Aulock -, SNG Paris 81, BMC 28). Very fine and
rare, together with dealer's ticket.

$300

Lot 5291



5291*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (c.370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.89
grams), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each
other by the hands, A A between, dotted border, rev. slinger
advancing to right about to discharge his sling, triskeles
before, behind traces of EXTFEAIIYZ, all within square
dotted border, (cf.S.5396, BMC 37, SNG France 3, 87,
SNG Cop.233). Slightly off centred on the obverse, bright
otherwise very fine and rare.

$300
5292
Cilicia, Anazarbus, Julia Mamaea mother of Severus
Alexander, (died A.D. 235), dated year 248 = A.D. 229-230,
AE 25, (11.99 grams), obv. draped bust of Julia Mamaea
to right, around IOVAIA MAMAIA CEB, rev. nine column
temple, around traces of ANA ZAPB OV MHTPO I'B, in
exergue ET ©MC, (S.3474, SNG Levante 1477, Ziegler 564);
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (d.A.D.235),
issue struck at Rome 218-222, AE sestertius (21.10 grams),
obv. IVLIA MAMAEA AVG[VSTA], diademed bust draped
to right, rev. around VESTA, S C across field, Vesta standing
left, holding palladium and sceptre, (S.8236, RIC 708, C.83).
First coin has been cleaned, fine - very fine, rare, second
coin with porous surface, otherwise fine, both come with
collector’s card descriptions. (2)

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection, first from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87
(lot 4542), second from Noble Numismatics stock.

5293*
Cilicia, Philadelphia, Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), AE 31,
(9.672 grams), obv. radiate draped bust of Maximinus to
right, draped and cuirassed, border of dots, around AVT K
'l OVH MAEIM[EINON], rev. Zeus standing to left holding
phiale and resting on sceptre, ZIAAAEA®EQN KHTIAOC,
(S.-, SNG Levante 146 [Supplement I, P1.12), SNG France
2,762 [P1.37]). Surface dirt and oxidation, otherwise good
fine and rare, comes with collector’s card description.
$100
Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86

(lot 3379) previously from Gorny & Mosch, Munich, Auction Sale (lot
1533) with their ticket.

5294*
Cilicia, Soloi, Balakros, Satrap of Cilicia, (333-323 B.C.),
silver stater (10.70 grams), obv. Baaltars seated left, holding
lotus-tipped sceptre, grain-ear and grape-bunch to left, ivy
leaf to right, T below throne, dotted border, rev. draped bust
of Athena facing slightly left, wearing triple-crested helmet
and necklace, dotted border, (S.5617, BMC 74 [p.175,
attributed to Tarsus], cf.SNG Levante 52; cf.SNG France
197; c¢f.SNG von Aulock 5873). Toned, good very fine.
$750

419

5295*
Cilicia, Tarsos, Mazaios, (361-334 B.C.), silver stater,
(10.75 grams), obv. Baal of Tarsos enthroned left, head
facing, holding eagle, bunch of grapes and sceptre, before
and behind Aramaic legend, rev. attacking lion to left on
back of bull kneeling to left, Aramaic script "Mazdai' above,
(5.5650, BMC 52, SNG Levante 106, SNG France 2, 335,
SNG Delepierre 2880). Brilliant, as struck, good extremely
fine and very scarce.

$2,000

Ex Robert A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 85
(lot 1470).

5296*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus IV Epiphanes, (175-164 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.81 grams), Series 3, Ptolemais mint,
issued 167-164 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochus IV
to right, filleted border, monogram [A/B] behind, rev. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding Nike, on right, BAXIAEOX
ANTIOXOY, to left ®EOY ETII®ANOYX NIKHOOPOY,
branch on extreme left, in exergue A/B A**G*, (cf.S.6977,
SC 1476.2d, SNG Israel | [Spaer] 1154). Fine with obverse
corrosion/very fine, a scarce type.

$300

Ex McHugh Collection.

5297*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus IV Epiphanes, AE 28, (175-
164 B.C.), Antioch Mint, (17.152 grams), obv. head of Isis
to right with wreath of corn, dotted circle around, rev. eagle
standing to right on thunderbolt, BAXIAEQY ANTIOXOY
to right, ®EQY EITI®ANOYX to left, (S.6986 [p.653], BMC
45-6 (p.38, PL.XII, 12), Newell SMA 60 (p.25, fig. 3), SNG
Cop. 192, ACNAC Houghton 122 (p.8, PL.7), SNG Fitz.
5641). Nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition and
comes with collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 (lot
3322) and previously the Henry Clay Lindgren Collection.



5298*
Syria, Kingdom of Antiochus V, (164-162 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.53 grams), Antioch mint, obv. head of
Antiochus V to right, with diademed, fillet border, rev.
Zeus seated to left, on throne holding Nike and sceptre,
around to right BAXIAEQZ, to left ANTIOXOQY, in exergue
EYTIATOPOZ, outer left ITI monogram, (S.7004, SC 1575.2,
Newell SMA 75, ACNAC Houghton 137, SNG Israel [Spaer]
1246, BMC 5-6). Very fine, very scarce.

$600

5299*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrius I, (162-150 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.56 grams), Antioch mint, issued period
162-156 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrius to right
within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg
of throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae,
to right BAXIAEQZY, to left AH MHTPIOY, I1l monogram in
exergue, (S.7014, SC 1638.2a, Newell SMA 84 [Plate V],
BMC 34). Good very fine, scarce.

$450

5300*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrius I, (162-150 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.404 grams), Antioch mint, series II,
second issue, issued 162-155/4 B.C., obv. diademed head of
Demetrius to right within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche
seated to left with leg of throne a winged monster, holds
sceptre and cornucopiae, to right BAXIAEQZ, to left AHMH
TPIOY, and XQTHPOZX, monogram ANT to far left, (cf.
S.7014, SC 1640b, Newell SMA 100, SNG Israel | (Spaer)
1264). Very fine or better.

$300

420

5301*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrius |, (162-150 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.59 grams), Antioch mint, dated issue
year 158 = 155-4 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrius
to right within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to
left with leg of throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and
cornucopiae, to right BAXIAEQZ, to left AHMH TPIOY /
YQTHPOZX, HNP in exergue, (S.7014, SC 1641.3C, Newell
SMA 103 [Plate VI], BMC 10, SNG Israel [Spaer] 1256-7).
Good very fine, rare.

$450

5302*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrius 1l, (129-126/5 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (13.88 grams), Tyre mint, issued 128-7
B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrius Il to right, rev.
eagle standing to left with closed wings on prow of galley,
palm branch behind, Tyre monogram above club to left,
year to right *EPR*, other letters in field, Fp monogram
between legs, around B[AZIAEQX] AHMHTIOY, (cf.S.7105,
SC.2195.3b, Newell "Tyre' [ANS-MN 73] 167, SNG Spaer
2242). Attractive dark tone, nearly very fine and with
collector's packet description.

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5303*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Nero (A.D. 54-68), silver tetradrachm, (14.77 grams),
obv. laureate head to right of Nero, NEPQN KAIZAPOX
SEBAXTOY, rev. AIP | (year 111 of Caesarian Era = A.D.
61), eagle standing to left, on thunderbolt, wings spread,
palm branch in front (cf.S.618, Prieur 87, RPC 4186). Very
fine and with collector's packet description.

$180

Ex Pat Boland Collection.



5304*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver tetradrachm (14.620 grams),
issued year 15 =110-111, obv. Trajan laureate head to right,
supported by eagle standing right, club behind, around
AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB I'EPM AAK, rev.
laureate bust of Melgarth to right, lion skin knotted at neck,
around AHMAIIX E=E IE YITATE, (cf.S.1088, McAlee 460,
Prieur 1515, Wruck 159, BMC 4). Off centred on reverse,
otherwise very fine or better and scarce.

$250

With collector's detailed ticket. The issue was assigned (by Wruck), to Seleucis
and Pieria for Antioch ad Orontem mint. Wruck believed the reverse type
to be Herakles and not Melgarth. The reverse legend indicates the fifteenth
year of tribunician power and this corresponds to A.D. 110-111. Sear placed
the issue with Tyre but subsequent scholarship has replaced it with Antioch.
This example is a better than usual piece.

5305*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Gordian 11l (A.D. 238-244), billon tetradrachm, (12.00
grams), obv. laureate bust of Gordian Il to right, around
AYTOK K M ANT T"OPAIANOC CEB, rev. eagle standing
facing, head to left, wreath in beak, between legs crescent
over ram, around AHMAPX E=Z YITATOX B, (S.3779, BMC
501, [p.211], SNG Von Post 618 [This Coin, P1.30], Prieur
295). Fine/very fine and scarce and comes with collector’s
card description.

$60

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87 (lot
4551) previously from the Von Post Collection, Sotheby's auction 9-10th
October 1995 (lot 249 part) and Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3398).

5306*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251 B.C.), billon tetradrachm,
(10.71 grams), obv. bust right of Trajan Decius, draped
and cuirassed, around AVTK I' MEKY TPAINOC AEKIOC
CEB, S below bust, rev. eagle facing open wings, head to
right with wreath, around, *DHMARC EXOU*CIAC, S
C in exergue, (5.4209, McAlee 1125f, Prieur 587). Toned,
extremely fine.

$130

421

5307*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Herennius Etruscus, son of Trajan Decius (A.D. 251), billon
tetradrachm, (12.61 grams), obv. bare headed draped bust
of Herennius Etruscus to right, around EPENN ETPOV ME
KV AEKIOC KECAP, s below, rev. eagle standing to right,
standing on palm branch, around AHMAPX EZEOVCIAC,
SC in exergue, (S5.4282, McAlee 1153F, Prieur 638). Very
fine, rare variety.

$100

Ex McHugh Collection.

5308
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253 B.C.), billon tetradrachm,
(11.412 grams), obv. bust right of Trebonianus Gallus,
draped and cuirassed, one dot below, around AVTOK KI"
OVIB TPEB 'AAAOC CEB, rev. eagle facing open wings,
head to left with wreath, A between legs, around, AHMAPX
EZ0YCIAC, S Cinexergue, (S.4349, McAlee 1172a, Prieur
656). Toned, edge split, very fine.

$90

Ex Gordon Parry Collection with ticket and from Noble Numismatics Sale
92 (lot 5132).

part

5309*
Mesopotamia, Carrhae, Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE 20,
(3.870 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
corrupt legend around, rev. City-goddess (Tyche) to right
turreted, COL MET ANT ONINIAN around, (S.2702,
BMC 16ff. [p.85], SNG Cop. 179); Severus Alexander,
(A.D. 222-235), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 228,
(19.9 grams), obv. laureate bust of Severus Alexander to
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP CAES M AVR SEV
ALEXANDER AVG, rev.aroundP M TRPVIICOSIIPP, S
C in exergue, emperor sacrificing to left, holding patera over
lighted altar, (S.-, RIC 484, C.358) (illustrated). Green earthy
patina, for the first coin, very fine and scarce, second coin
very fine, both come with collector's card description. (2)
$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale
87 (lot 4552) for the first coin and previously for the second coin from
Noble Numismatics who sold it being from the Cornelius C. Vermeule I11.
Collection that was sold in Triton Il (lot 1719 part) for the benefit of the
Boston Museum of Fine Arts,



5310*

Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (90-77 B.C.) silver drachm,
(3.60 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. small size bust wearing a
tiara to left with short beard, with six pointed star in centre,
rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription, (cf.
S.7389, Sellwood 31.5, Shore 122). Toned, extremely fine
and scarce.

$160
Ex Freeman & Sear, USA.

5311
Parthia, a collection of AE and silver drachm issues as per
tickets, including Mithradates Il, Artabanes Il, Phraates Ill,
Orodes | (3, one silver), Phraates, Artabanes I11, Vardanes I,
Gortarzes (3), Phraates 1V, Vardanes I, Volagases |, Vardanes
11, Pacorus I, Vologases Il (silver), Vologases V, Artabanus
V (silver); together with others from Persia including a silver
siglos 5th-4th century, Sasanian drachm of King, Khusru
I, (A.D. 531-579), etc. Poor - very fine, all with collector's
packet descriptions. (25)

$250

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5312*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Antimachos I, (174-165 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.66 grams), obv. draped bust of Antimachos
to right wearing kausia, all within dotted border, rev.
Poseidon standing facing holding trident and palm, to left
ANTIMAXOY and to right N in circle and BAZIAEQY
®EQY, (S.7542 [ 900], SNG ANS 276-7, Bopearachchi
Series 1D, MIG 124b, Rahman 176-178). Cleaned, with
surface roughness and porosity, some light surface scratches,
otherwise nearly extremely fine, in high relief and rare.
$1,000

5313*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Eucratides I, (170-145 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.97 grams), obv. pith-helmeted head of
Eucratides to right ornamented with bull's horn and ear,
dotted border, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback prancing to
right, each holding spear and palm, to right a monogram of
A®I, in exergue EYKPATIAOY, around above BAXIAEQY
MET'AAQY, (cf.S.7570. Mitchiner 1.177ee, Bopearachchi
Series 6ee, SNG ANS 465). Bright, extremely fine and in
very high relief, rare in this condition.

$1,500

422

5314*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Eukratides I, (170-145 B.C.), AE
quadruple unit or hemi-obol (25x22mm), (7.60 grams),
obv. pith helmeted head of Eukratides to right with legend
EYKPATIA[OY] below, to left BAZXIAEQX and above
MET'AAOQY, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback prancing
to right, each holding spear and palm, Karosthi legend
above and below, HP monogram in right field, (S.7582, BN
Bopearachchi Series 19K). Surface deposit on right edge,
otherwise, nearly very fine and scarce.

$80

5315
Bactria, Indo-Greek King, Apollodotos I, (c.174-165 B.C.),
silver square drachm, 15mm, (2.39 grams), obv. elephant
advancing right, PK monogram below, legend around, rev.
Zebu bull standing right W below, legend around, (S.7501,
Bopearachchi Syrie 4E; MIG 207, SNG ANS 324-327);
Apollodotos 11, (c.85-65 B.C.), AE double unit, 19mm,
(4.22 grams), obv. Apollo standing right, holding arrow and
bow set on ground, legend around four sides, rev. tripod,
monogram to right, legend around, (S.7677, Bopearachchi
Srie 17A; MIG 427, SNG ANS 1598-1602). Very fine. (2)
$70

Ex Pars Coins, USA for the first coin.

5316
Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Artaxerxes | (475-
420 B.C.), silver siglos, (5.52 grams), obv. king as bearded
archer kneeling to right with spear and bow, rev. oblong
incuse punch, (S.4678, Babelon P1.86, 11, Carradice Type
I11b). With banker's mark on obverse, otherwise fine.

$80

Ex McHugh Collection.

5317*
Persia, Alexandrine Empire in Persia, (circa 322-312 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm or double shekel (23mm, 16.246 grams),
Babylon mint, obv. Baal seated left, holding sceptre, rev.
spear-head to left above, with lion walking left on ground
line, X in exergue. (cf.S.6140, Nicolet-Pierre pages; cf.MIG
type 7b; Babelon, Perses -; cf.BMC Arabia 4-5 [PI.XX 17,
XXI 1); Trait -; SNG Copenhagen -). Nice very fine with
partial flat strike and off centred reverse, type unpublished
with this combination.

$600

Ex LHS Numismatik AG, Zurich.



Completing his expeditions to the outer limits of Asia Minor, Alexander
the Great led his army eastward late in 331 BC. The metropolis of Babylon
was surrendered by its satrap, Mazaios, whom Alexander rewarded with
the local governorship. Alexander made Babylon his royal seat and there
established one of his most important mints from which a large quantity
of regular "Alexandrine' or ‘'imperial® coinages were struck, including the
impressive dekadrachms of circa 327/6 BC. In addition to the ‘imperial*
coinages, Babylon also produced a substantial group of local coinages,
some of which initially bore the name of Mazaeus. After Mazaeus' death in
328 B.C. the issue of silver "lion staters’ continued in at least three smaller
denominations, all with a seated Baal on the obverse and a standing lion
on the reverse. The staters initially were struck to the weight of the Attic
tetradrachm, but eventually were reduced to the lighter Persic standard of
the Babylonian shekel. Though initiated under Mazaios, both the gold and
the silver coinages were produced for decades afterwards, with the final
silver coins probably being struck circa 288/7 BC under Seleukos I. These
lion staters are only found in Babylonia.

5318*
Persis, Kingdom of, Autophradates (Vadfradad) I, (early
second century B,C.), silver tetradrachm (15.96 grams),
obv. head to right, with moustache, wearing diadem and
satrapal cap (kyrbasia), rev. Fire temple of Ahura-Mazda;
on left, Autophradates standing right, resting hand on bow
set on ground, above, half-figure of Ahura-Mazda, to right,
standard, (S.6191, BMC 1 Alram 533). Very fine/nearly
fine, coin is dished as usual, very scarce and with collector's
packet description.

$600

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5319*
Elymais, Kingdom of, Kamnaskires VI, (c.A.D. late 1st -
early 2nd century A.D.), billon tetradrachm, (15.056 grams),
obv. large size bust to left with long beard, wearing diadem,
crescent and star behind, rev. trace of crude male bust left,
(5.5888, BMC 14 [p.250]). Very weak on the reverse as usual,
otherwise good fine/poor and scarce.

$80

5320
Palestine, Judaea, John Hyrcanus | - Alexander Jannaeus
and later, (134-40 B.C.), copper prutahs, mostly as crude
contemporary copies, obv. anchor, rev. star etc., (cf.S. 6087-8,
cf.H.469-472). Fair - fine, all described on printed package
A4 cards. (5)

$50

Ex McHugh Collection.

Of Biblical interest as issue often described as the Widow's Mite.

423

5321*

Palestine, Judaea, Alexander Jannaeus, (103-76 B.C.), copper
lepton, (0.78 grams), obv. upright palm branch, with Hebrew
legend around, (Yehonatan the King), rev. lily, (S.6100,
H.468, Meshorer #21 better than #6). Very fine and rare.
$100

5322
Palestine, Judaea, Alexander Jannaeus, (103-76 B.C.), copper
prutah, (2.32 grams), obv. anchor, BAZIAEQY AAEZANAPOY
partially present, rev. star with Paleo-Hebrew legend between
rays, (Yehonatan the King), (S.6087, H.469, Meshorer TJC
Group K); John Hyrcanus | (Yehohanan), (134-104 B.C.)
and John Hyrcanus Il (67, 63-40 B.C.), copper prutahs,
(1.75 and 2.24 grams), obv. legend in Hebrew four lines
(Yehohanan the High Priest and the Council of the Jews)
with wreath, rev. double cornucopiae adorned with ribbons,
pomegranate between, (S.6098, H.457, 479). Very fine, all
better than average examples. (3)

$70

5323
Palestine, Judaea, Alexander Jannaeus (Yehonatan), (103-
76 B.C.), copper lepton, AE 12, (1.80 grams), obv. inverted
anchor within circle, incomplete legend, rev. star of eight
rays surrounded by uncertain inscription, (S. 6088, H.472,
AJC |, Group Ce, Meshorer 9); another John Hyrcanus
Il, (67, 63-40 B.C.), copper prutah, AE 13, (1.22 grams),
obv. stylized wreath with imitative Hebrew inscription, rev.
double cornucopiae with pomegranate between horns, (S.-,
H.480, AJC |, Group Hd). Fine - very fine. (2)

$60

5324
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper lepton, AE
11, (0.67 grams), obv. tiny tripod table, traces of legend
around traces of inscription BAZIAEQX HPQAQY, rev. two
crossed palm branches, (5.5531, AJC 14 [p.237], H.495,
Meshorer 46); another copper prutah, AE 12, (1.15 grams),
obv. traces of legend BAZIAEQY HPQAOY in three lines,
rev. anchor within laurel wreath, (S.5532, AJC 18 [p.238],
H.498, Meshorer 50). Irregular flan on second coin, generally
fine, rare. (2)

$180

5325*
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah,
AE 14, (1.98 grams), obv. anchor, inscription within circle
of dots, around traces of HPW BACI, rev. filleted double
cornucopiae with caduceus between, dots above, dotted
border, (S.5534, AJC 17d, [p.237], H.500 [55 var.], Meshorer
53). Weak in places, soil patination, good fine, scarce.
$100

The anchor entwined with the double cornucopiae also appears on the
coinage of Jannaeus and Herod Archelaus.



5326*
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah, AE
14, (1.45 and 1.18 grams), obv. anchor, inscription within
circle of dots, around traces of HPW BACI, rev. filleted
double cornucopiae with caduceus between, (dots above),
dotted border, (S.5534, AJC 17d, [p.237], H.500, Meshorer
53). First is very fine (illustrated), second with soil patination
and fine, both scarce. (2)

$80

5327
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah,
AE 12, (0.91 grams), obv. inscription in concentric circles,
trace of BACI HPWA, rev. anchor with caduceus between,
(S.5533, AJC 17, [p.237], H.499, Meshorer 51); another
copper lepton, AE 13, (1.18 grams), obv. cornucopiae with
inscription above and below trace of BACIAI HPWA, rev.
eagle to right closed wings, dotted border, (5.5535, AJC 23,
[p.238], H.501, Meshorer 54). Both weak in places, one with
some green patination, very good - fine, scarce. (2)

$70

The second coin is the first coin issued by a Jewish ruler with a graven image
upon it for use by Jews. The eagle is said to represent the golden bird King
Herod placed above the entrance to the Jerusalem Temple.

5328
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah, AE
15, (1.46 and 1.64 grams), obv. cross surrounded by closed
diadem, around traces of incomplete inscription BAZXIAEQX
HPQAOQY, rev. tripod table, dotted border, (S.5528, AJC 10
[p.236], H.491, Meshorer 41). Irregular flans, generally
fine, scarce. (2)

$60

5329

Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutah, AE
15, (1.76 and 0.95 grams), obv. anchor, inscription within
circle of dots, around traces of HPW BACI, rev. filleted
double cornucopiae with caduceus between, (dots above),
dotted border, (S.5534, AJC 17d, [p.237], H.500, Meshorer
53). First with soil patination, good fine, second corroded
and needing conservation, both scarce. (2)

$60

Lot 5330 part
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5330*
Palestine, a collection of Biblical related coins, illustrated
coins Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate, under Tiberius,
(A.D. 26-36), copper prutah, (1.92 grams), obv. lituus
surrounded by Greek inscription, rev. uncertain date within
wreath, (S.5623, H.1342-4); Judaea, First Revolt, (A.D. 66-
70), copper issue eighth unit medium bronze, AE 20, struck
year 4 = A.D. 69-70, (6.26 grams), obv. chalice, around in
Hebrew “For the redemption of Zion’, rev. lulav flanked
by etrog on either side, Hebrew legend around ‘year four’,
(5.5646, H.1369); Second Revolt or Bar Cochba War, (A.D.
132-135), medium bronze coinage, AE 26, (9.75 grams),
undated issue of year 3 struck A.D. 134-5, obv. legend "For
the Freedom of Jerusalem' vine leaf, all within a border
of dots, rev. palm tree of seven branches, below Hebrew
legend ‘Shim'on’, (cf.S.5687, H.1437); other bronze issues
of Hasmonian rulers, John Hyrcanus, Alexander Jannaeus
etc. (7); Herod I, Herod Archelaus, Herod Agrippa I, First
Revolt (3), Second Revolt (4), Procurators a wide range of
governors (8), city issues (4). Poor - nearly very fine all with
collector's packet descriptions. (34)

$400

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5331
Palestine, Judaea, Roman Administration, Issue to
Commemorate Roman victory in Judaea, Titus, (A.D. 79-
81), AE 22, Caesarea mint, Judaea Capta coinage, obv.
laureate head to right, rev. Nike to right inscribing shield
hanging on palm tree, partial inscription, another Domitian,
(A.D. 81-96), AE 22, obv. Domitian head left, rev. Minerva
and standard to left, (S.785, 886, H.743, 749); and Rome,
Julia Maesa, (A.D. 218-222), AE as, (9.776 grams), rev.
Fecunditas seated to left, holding cornucopiae, (cf.S5.2189,
RIC 411, C.12). First two with porous surfaces, both needing
conservation, otherwise good - fine with collector's card
description. (3)

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87 (lot
4615).

5332*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.),
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (13.72 grams), Tyre mint,
issued 63-62 B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqgarth beardless
to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, carrying a palm,
standing on prow of ship, club to left, also to left LAZ ( =
64 =63-62 B.C.], to right A, Phoenician letter between legs,
around TYPOY IEPAX KAI AXYAQY, (5.5918, BMC 154,
H.917 [305]). Lightly toned, porosity on reverse, otherwise
good very fine, scarce.

$350
Ex Ye Olde Coin Company, Australia.

The shekels and half shekels of Tyre are of special interest as Jews had to
pay an annual sum to the Jerusalem Temple of one half shekel and the only
acceptable money was the shekel of Tyre. These were widely available in
Jerusalem and well known for their true weight and good silver. It is also
believed that the "thirty pieces of silver” paid to Judas consisted of these Tyre
shekels. (See Hendin pages 288-293).



5333*
South Arabia, Sabaeans and Himyarites, under "Amdan
Bayyin [without Yanaf], (mid 1st - 2nd century A.D.),
scyphate silver quinarius, (1.278 grams), Raidan mint, obv.
male head to right, monogram behind, rev. male head right
with Himyarite legend around, monogram in field to right,
(5.5718,BMC 1-3 [p.71, PL.XI, 11], SNG ANS 1602-1609).
Scyphate flan, lightly toned nearly extremely fine.

$100

5334*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, issued 305-283 B.C., (14.10 grams), Alexandria
mint, obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis,
A behind, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing
on thunderbolt, in front P over monogram MlI, around
BAZIAEQZX TITOAEMAIOY, (S.7762, Sv. 252, SNG Cop.
69). Grafitti on reverse, banker's marks obverse and reverse,
otherwise very fine.

$250

Ex McHugh Collection.

5335
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, issued 305-283 B.C., Meydanncikkale Hoard
dates (13.90 grams) Alexandria mint, obv. diademed head
of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis, A behind, rev. eagle to left
with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front P over
monogram MYTI, around BAXIAEQY [TITOAEMAIOY],
(S.7762, Sv. 253, cf.SNG Cop. 69); other silver of Thrace,
Byzantion, silver tetrobol ¢.357-340 B.C., (S.1582); lonia,
Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelfth stater, obv. forepart
of lion and legs to left, rev. star ornamented within incuse
square, (S.3533, BMC 34); Thrace, Cherronesos, (400-350
B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.284 grams), obv. forepart of
lion looking back, rev. pellet and E in one quarter, fish in
opposite corner, (cf.S.1602, cf.BMC 23); Euboia, Histiaia,
(mid 4th century B.C.), silver tetrobol, obv. nymph Histiaia
head to right wreathed with vine leaves, hair rolled, rev.
nymph Histiaia seated to right on galley with stylis, legend
IZTI to left, to upper left, AIEQN, aplustre on galley, (S.2495,
cf,SNG Cop.517ff); lonia, Teos, silver hemiobol, obv. griffin
seated right, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.-, SNG Cop.
1442); Phoenicia, Tyre, (c.332-306 B.C.), silver didrachm,
obv. Melqarth to right, riding on hippocamp, waves and
dolphin below, rev. owl standing to r., carrying crook and
flail under wing all within cable border, (S.5915, Traite 1016
P1.122, 25). First coin with graffiti on reverse and banker's
marks, others fair - very fine and with collector's packet and
dealer descriptions. (7)

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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5336*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy 1V, (221-205 B.C.), AE 35
drachm, (35.92 grams), Alexandria mint, issued 246-221
B.C., obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle
to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front
cornucopiae, around BAZIAEQY IITTOAEMAIOY, between
legs XP monogram, (cf.S.7814, Sv.965, SNG Cop. 173-5,
Pitchfork 31). Good very fine or better.

$400

Ex Regal Coins, Melbourne, October 1985.

5337*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-204 B.C.), AE 40,
drachm, (63.0 grams), Alexandria mint, obv. diademed head
of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings,
standing on thunderbolt, cornucopiae over shoulder, around
BAZIAEQX TITOAEMAIQY, between legs XE, dotted border,
(S.7814, Sv. 992, BMC 69-71, SNG Cop. 205-6, Pitchfork
35-36, Koln 61 [attributes issue to Ptolemy IIl between
247-243 B.C.). About very fine, some surface roughness,
scarce.

$150

5338*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-205 B.C.), AE 38,
copper drachm, (47.01 grams), Alexandria mint, issued
246-221 B.C., obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right,
rev. eagle to left with open wings, head to right, standing on
thunderbolt, around BAXIAEQY ITTOAEMAIOY, between
legs XE, (S.7842, Sv. 1148, SNG Cop. 207, Pitchfork 40-
42). Nearly extremely fine, rare as such and with collector's
packet description.

$300

Ex Pat Boland Collection.



5339*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy 1X Soter and Cleopatra llI,
(116-106 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck
year 2=116-115B.C., (13.24 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with
closed wings, to left LB, to right TTA, around BAXIAEQX
I[ITOAEMAIOY, (5.7921, Sv.1660, SNG Cop.348, BMC 9-
10). Lightly toned, very fine or better and very scarce.
$200

5340*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 2 = 51-50 B.C.,
(14.27 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis,
rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left
LB above headress of Isis, to right TTA, around BAZIAEQY
IITOAEMAIOQY, (5.7951, Sv.1817, SNG Cop.398, Pitchfork
129-131, BMC 2-3). Weak in places, otherwise good very
fine.

$180

5341*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 14 = 39-38 B.C.,
(13.422 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis,
rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left
LIA above headress of Isis, to right TTA, around BAXIAEQY
IITOAEMAIOY, (cf.S.7952, Sv.1828, SNG Cop.408,
Pitchfork 151-153, BMC 16). Large flan, very fine, scarce.
$250

Lot 5342
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5342*
Egypt, Kingdom of Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), AE 22,
copper eighty drachma, (13.77 grams), Alexandria mint,
obv. diademed bust of Cleopatra VI to right, rev. eagle with
closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, cornucopiae to left, to
right I, around traces only of KAEOTTATPAX BAXIAIZXHY,
(5.7955, Sv.1871, BMC 4-5, SNG Cop.422). Nearly fine/
good, rare, and with collector's packet description.

$150

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

This and the forty drachma are the only issues from Egypt with a portrait
of the celebrated Queen Cleopatra who was the wife of Julius Caesar and
later Mark Antony. 480 bronze drachmas were the equivalent of one silver
drachm at this time and consequently this copper eighty drachma piece
circulated as an obol.

part

5343*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero (A.D. 62-65), billon tetradrachm,
year 10 = A.D. 63-4, (12.93 grams), obv. Nero radiate head
to right, around [NEP® KAAY KAI]JZ XEB I'EP, rev. Sarapis
bust right wearing modius, AVTO[KPA], LI (cf.S.2001, Koln
160, Milne 222, RPC 5274) (illustrated); another year 11 =
64-5, (13.05 grams), rev. similar with eagle standing left, with
palm branch over shoulder, LIA before, (S.2003, Koln 163,
Milne 338, RPC 5283); another Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
AE hemi-drachm, year 2 = A.D. 69-70, (27.86 grams), obv.
laureate head of Vespasian to right, around traces of legend,
rev. winged bust of Nike to right, LB before, (S.2380, Koln
282, Milne 403). Very good - very fine, all with collector's
packet descriptions. (3)

$120

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5344*
Egypt, Alexandria, Galba (A.D. 68- 69), billon tetradrachm,
year 2=A.D. 68-69, (12.66 grams), obv. Galba laureate head
to right, around EPOYI TAABA AY[TOK KAIX XEBA],
LB to right, rev. Eleutheria (Libertas) standing to left, star
before, EAEY [@EPIA] around, (cf.S.2140, Koln 232, Milne
329-330, BMC -). Missing portions of the legend otherwise
toned and very fine with collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
86 (lot 3723).



5345*
Egypt, Alexandria, Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE hemidrachm,
year 12 = A.D. 127-128, (23.39 grams), obv. Hadrian
bust with laureate head to right, around AYT KAI TPAI
AARINOC CEB, rev. Nilus reclining left holding reed and
cornucopiae, left arm resting on a hippotamus to right, in
exergue, L AQAEK, (S.3757, Datt. 1805, Koln 992, Milne
1267). Brown patina, good fine and with collector's packet
description.

$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

part

5346*
Egypt, Alexandria, Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE hemidrachm,
year 13 = A.D. 128-129, (25.08 grams), obv. Hadrian bust
with laureate head to right, around traces AYT KAI TPAI
AARINOC CEB, rev. Nilus reclining left holding reed and
cornucopiae, left arm resting on crocodile, IS above, L
AQAEK, (cf.S.3757, Datt. 1807 var., Koln 990, Milne 1265);
another similar but a diobol, (13.04 grams), (S.-, Koln 989,
Milne 1270, BMC 802). Fine; very fine both scarce and both
with collector's card descriptions. (2)

$140

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3724).

5347*
Egypt, Alexandria, Aelius (Caesar under Hadrian), (A.D.
136-138), billon tetradrachm, issued A.D. 137, (12.75
grams), obv. bare bearded head of Aelius to right, around
A AIAIOC KAICAP, rev. AHM EZ0YC YIIAT B around,
Homonoia standing to left, sacrificing over an altar and
holding a cornucopiae, (S.3995, BMC 921, Milne 1535, Koln
1271). Weak in places, spot of edge corrosion, otherwise very
fine, scarce and with collector's card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3725).

427

5348*
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), copper
hemidrachm, year 4 = A.D. 140-141, (27.21 grams), obv.
Antoninus Pius with laureate bust to right, around AYT
K T AIA AAP ANTWNINOC CEB EVCEB, rev. bust of
Sarapis wearing modius, L A across,(cf.S.4395, Koln 1355,
Milne -, Dattari 2802). Bright, weak in parts of the obverse
legend, otherwise very fine, very rare and with collector's
card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 93
(lot 4995).

5349*
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), billon
tetradrachm, year 7 = A.D. 143-144, (13.73 grams),
obv. Antoninus Pius with laureate head to right, around
ANTWNINOC CEB EYCEB, rev. eagle facing with open
wings, head to left, above across L Z, (S.4349, Datt. 2420,
Koln 1429). Very fine and very scarce.

$100

5350
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138-161), copper
hemidrachm, year 22 = A.D. 158-159, (20.56 grams), obv.
Antoninus Pius with laureate head to right, around AVT
K AIA A ANT[WNINOC CEB EV], rev. Ares walking to
right, holding spear and trophy, across [L] KB, (cf.S.4463,
cf.Koln 1827-8, Milne 2386 var. BMC 1040, Dattari
2463); Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon
tetradrachm, year 13 = A.D. 265-266, (9.57 grams), obv.
draped bust of Salonina to right, around KOPNHAIA
CAAWNEINA CEB, rev. LIT to right, Eagle standing to left,
head to right with wreath, palm in front, (S.10713, BMC
2276, Milne 4122-3, Koln 2973). First coin short of obverse
flan and legend, otherwise good fine and rare; second coin
very fine or better. (2)

$120



part

5351*
Egypt, Alexandria, Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius,
(d.A.D. 175), billon tetradrachm, (11.72 grams), rev. Isis
Pharia advancing to right, holding sistrum and inflated sail LI
Z=153-4 A.D. (5.4743, Koln 1971) (illustrated); Elagabalus,
billon tetradrachm, year 2 = 218-9, (11.96 grams), rev. bust
of Sarapis wearing modius with floral ornaments (S.7621,
Koln 2313) (illustrated); Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus
Alexander, billon tetradrachm, (11.64 grams), rev. eagle L
A =year 4 = 224-5, (5.8257, cf.Koln 2502); Philip I, billon
tetradrachm, year 2 = 244-5, (12.73 grams), rev. Homonoia
standing left holding double cornucopiae, (cf.S.9073,
Koln 2710). Nearly very fine all with collector's packet
descriptions. (4)

$150

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5352*
Egypt, Alexandria, Commodus (A.D. 177-192), billon
tetradrachm, year 28 = A.D. 187-188, (12.11 grams), obv.
laureate head of Commodus to right, around M A KOM
ANTW CEB EYCEB, rev. Commodus togate standing left
holding branch and sceptre, crowned by Alexandria standing
behind him holding corn-ears LK H, (S5.5923, Milne 2676,
Koln 2230). Good very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex McHugh Collection.

5353
Egypt, Alexandria, Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), billon
tetradrachm, year 3 = A.D. 245-246, (12.88 grams), obv.
laureate cuirassed bust of Philip I to right, around A K M
10V ®IAIIIIIO C EV CEB, rev. L T" to right, Nike advancing
to right, holding wreath, (S.9090, Dattari 4894, Koln -);
Moesia Superior, Viminacium, Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-
251), AE 26, (11.56 grams), obv. laureate bust of Trajan
Decius to right, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS
AVG, rev. female figure Moesia standing between bull and
lion, in exergue AN XIlI, around P M S C OL [VIM], (year 3 =
240-1), (S.4164, Vabanov 176 [R8], AMNG 131). Fine - very
fine, both come with collector’s card descriptions. (2)
$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3726).

428

5354*
Egypt, Alexandria, Gallienus (A.D. 253-268), billon
tetradrachm, year 15 = A.D. 267-268, (10.42 grams), obv.
laureate and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right, around AVT
KITAIK TAAATHNOC CEB, rev. eagle standing to right, head
to left, holding wreath in beak, palm behind, to right L IE,
(5.10592, BMC 2230, Milne 4178, Koln 2942). Extremely
fine, comes with collector's card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 88
(lot 3463).

5355*
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 15 = A.D. 267-268, (8.970
grams), obv. draped bust of Salonina to right, around
KOPNHAIA CAAWNEINA CEB, rev. LIB to right, Elpis
standing to left, holding a plant, palm in front, (cf.S.10711,
BMC 2254, Milne 4163-4, Koln 2986). Large flan, extremely
fine, very scarce, comes with collector's card description.
$60

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3398).

5356
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 14 = A.D. 266-267, (10.520
grams), obv. diademed and draped bust of Salonina to
right, around KOPNHAIA CAAQNEINA CEB, rev. Tyche
reclining to left on couch, above L 1A, (S.10716, BMC 2266,
Milne 4140, Koln 2982); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), silver
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 257-8, (2.80 grams), obv.
around IMP GALLIENVS P F AVG GERM, radiate bust
right, rev. VICTORIA GERM, Victory standing left holding
wreath and palm, (S.10392, RIC 176, RSC 1162); Salonina,
wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus,
issued 264, Antioch mint, (3.83 grams), obv. diademed and
draped bust right, SALONINA AVG around, rev. CERER |
AVG around, palm in exergue, Ceres seated left, (S.10627,
RIC 90, RSC 22). First with dark chocolate brown patina,
good very fine; others very fine, last on a large flan all come
with collector's card descriptions. (3)

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3397) and Sale 63 (lot 3651) for the first coin.



5357
Egypt, Alexandria, Claudius Il, (A.D. 268-270), billon
tetradrachm, year 3 = A.D. 270-271, (10.152 grams), obv.
laureate and cuirassed bust of Claudius Il to right, around
AVT K KAAYAIO C CEB, rev. L T" across, eagle standing
to right, head left, holding wreath in beak, (S.11423, BMC
2334, Milne 4287, Koln 3046) another similar (7.716
grams), rev. eagle to right, L I" across, (S.11423, Koln 3047,
Milne 4291). Fine - good very fine, both come with collector’s
card descriptions. (2)

$70

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87
(lot 4602).

5358*
Egypt, Alexandria, Aurelian and Vabalathus, (A.D. 270-271),
billon tetradrachm, year 2 = A.D. 271-272 and year 5 of
Vabalathus, (10.02 grams), obv. laureate and draped bust of
Aurelian to right, around A K A AOM AYPHAIANOC CEB,
L B across field, rev. Vabalathus laureate bust right, draped
and cuirassed, around traces of | A C OVABA**LLAOQ*C
A**QHN*V, across L E, (5.11721, BMC 2387, Milne 4333,
Koln 3060). Good very fine, scarce.

$100

Ex McHugh Collection.

5359
Egypt, Alexandria, a range of issues including billon
tetradrachms of Claudius, Nero, Otho, Gallienus, Claudius
Il, Tacitus, Probus, Numerian, Carinus, Diocletian, AE of
Augustus rev. Nike year 40 =10-11 A.D., (Koln 22), Claudius
(3), Marcus Aurelius, issued 175-6, rev. Apis bull (S.5176,
Koln 2084), theatre ticket tessera, others (3). Poor - nearly
extremely fine, all with collector's packet descriptions.
(24)

$250

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5360*
Kyrenaika, Kyrene, silver tetradrachm, (400-331 B.C.),
(13.27 grams), obv. Silphium plant, in field KV /P A/[N]
A, rev. head of Zeus Ammon to right with short shaggy hair,
(S5.6273, cf.M ller 316; Weber 8475, BMC 69; McClean 9936
[P1.375, 3]). Trace of hoard patination, cleaned with some
mint bloom, extremely fine and very rare, with collector's
packet description.

$3,000

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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5361
Ancient Greek, various issues in copper from Argolis; Bruttii
(Bruttium) (2); Carteia (Spain); Cebren (Troas); Centuripae
(Sicily); Cyrenaica; Emporiae (Spain); Italo-Punic and Siculo
Punic (3); Larissa (Thessaly); Macedonian Kingdom (2);
Mamertines, pentankion; Nuceria (Bruttium); Phaestos
(Crete); Poseidonia (Lucania); Ptolemaic (4); Rhegium
(Italy); Sinope (Paphlagonia); Seleucid Kingdom (3); Valencia
(Spain); others (1). Poor - very fine all with collector's packet
descriptions. (30)

$250

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5362
Ancient Greek, various issues in copper from Akragas (Sicily)
AE 26;, Argos, Athens (Ex Lockett Collection) (Agora 81);
Ascalon, Cleopatra VII another city issue AE 13 year 184
= 84-6 A.D. (cf.BMC 56); Barce (Cyrenaica); Carthage
(Zeugitana) (2); Crete (Cnossos); Kyrenaika, Magas etc.;
Nabataea Aretas 1V; Paestum (Lucania); Ptolemaic (2);
Ptolemais-Ace ¢.261-200 AE 9 obv. Sarapis, rev. Tyche
standing another under Antiochus IV AE 9; Seleucia ad
Tigrim (Babylonia) AE 13; Suessa Aurunca AE 19 (Ex Dave
Raymond); Syracuse (2), Agathocles and Hieron Il. Fair -
very fine, many of small module all with collector's packet
descriptions. (21)

$250

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5363
Greek Provincial, an extensive range of issues from the
Eastern Mediterranean, includes issues of Adraa (Arabia),
Aelia Capitolina (Judaea) (2), Antioch (Commagene), Antioch
(Decapolis), Antioch (Pisidia), Antioch (Syria) (6), Aradus
(Phoenicia) (2), Berytus (Phoenicia) (2), Byblus (Phoenicia),
Carthage, Carrhae (Mesopotamia), Cyprus, Edessa
(Mesopotamia) (2), Gadara (Decapolis), Gerasa (Decapolis),
Heliopolis (Coele Syria), Marathus (Phoenicia), Philippopolis
(Arabia), Sebaste (Decapolis), Sidon (Phoenicia) (2), Singara
(Mesopotamia), Tripolis (Phoenicia), Tyre (Phoenicia) (4).
Mostly fair only a very few fine all with collector’s packet
descriptions. (36)

$300

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5364
Greek Provincial, an extensive range of issues from the
Western and Central Mediterranean, includes issues of
Amisus (Pontus), Apameia (Phrygia), Aphrodisias (Caria),
Corinth (2), Erythrae (lonia), Ephesus (lonia), Caesarea
(Cappadocia) (2), Heraclea Salbace (Caria), Hispalis
(Spain), lasus (Caria), Juliopolis (Bithynia), Marcianopolis
(Moesia), Perga (Pamphylia), Phillipi (Macedonia), Sinope
(Paphlagonia), Thessalonica (Macedonia), Viminiacum
(Moesia), others uncertain (4). Poor - a few fine, mostly good
- very good all with collector's packet descriptions. (23)
$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.



5365*
Ancient Greek and Roman, Ptolemaic Egypt, Ptolemy X
(101-80 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, year 18 = 97-96 B.C.,
(S.7940, Sv. 1678) (illustrated), others (2) AE 27 (Sv.7880,
another uncertain), Alexandria, billon tetradrachms (3);
Greek Imperial (3), including (2) of Caesarea, Cappodocia
of Severus Alexander; Roman, Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D.
14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 4 and
later, obv. laureate head of Augustus to right, rev. Caius and
Lucius Caesars standing facing, shields and spears between
them, above a simpulum and lituus, (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC
43, BMC 533) (illustrated); Byzantine coins (3); Kushan (11);
Portuguese India AE (5), 12th century Ceylon (2); others as
modern copper copies of ancient Greek silver coins, these
are uniface. Poor - nearly very fine. (39)

$200

Ex Professor Keith Bullen Collection.

5366
Ancient Greek and Roman, Ptolemaic Egypt, Ptolemy VI
(180-145 B.C.), (2), AE 29 and AE 26, obv. Zeus Ammon
head right, rev. two eagles left, (5.7900, Sv. 1424, 1426);
Roman Egypt, Alexandria, billon tetradrachms (7) from
Nero - Diocletian; Greek Imperial (2); Roman As of
Domitian (S.2817), dupondius of Trajan (S.3225); Roman
Republic denarius (holed) of L. Papius, (c.79 B.C.), (S.311,
Cr.384/1); other 3rd and 4th century AE (6). Poor - nearly
very fine. (20)

$160

430

5367
Ancient Greek and Roman, includes Macedon, Kingdom
of Alexander 1l1, (336-323 B.C.), holed, silver tetradrachm,
(16.46 grams), Babylon mint, issued 323-317 B.C., obv. head
of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted border,
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
to left M, AY monogram below throne, [B]JAZIAEQ[X] in
exergue, AAEEANAPOY to right, (cf.S.6713, Price 3692,
BMC 3692a-f, M.1272, Demanhur Hoard 4479-4525);
Roman silver denarii of Hadrian, (S.3516), Severus
Alexander, (S.7902), Elagabalus, AE sestertius (cf.S.7576),
2nd century AE (1), 3rd century AE (4), 4th century (9), other
issues of Syracuse, Alexandria Egypt, billon tetradrachms (3),
Aurelian (2) and Maximianus; India including a large punch
mark silver piece 4th century B.C., Morocco and copies of
(2) shekels of Tyre in good style both marked copy on edge.
Fair - very fine. (27)

$150

Ex Robb Family Collection.

5368
Ancient Greek and Roman, includes denarii of Roman
Republic (3), Tiberius (S.1763), Hadrian, others (3, holed or
plated); British copy of As of Claudius, rev. Minerva; sestertii
of Gordian Il (2), (5.8702, 8725 but obv. C); Roman 3rd
and 4th century AE (15); Egypt, Ptolemaic issues (2), Roman
Egypt, Probus (2), Diocletian; India, Indo-Scythian drachm.
Poor - nearly very fine. (32)

$150

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE

5369*
Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm
(quadrigatus), (6.44 grams), Uncertain mint (possibly Rome),
obv. laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots,
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter
holds sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA
incuse on solid tablet, (S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 65, RSC 23).
Delightful patination on the reverse, good very fine and
scarce, with collector's packet description.

$500

Ex Pat Boland Collection.



5370*
Anonymous Series, (c.225-217 B.C.), Aes Grave, AE as,
(255 grams), 86mm, obv. laureate head of Janus, rev. prow
to right, above I, (S.570, Cr.35/1, Syd.71). Large flan, very
fine and rare, with collector descriptions and kept in a sealed
Anne Schofield Antiques case.

$1,500

Ex Pat Boland Collection, apparently acquired from David Allen.

5371*
Anonymous Series, (c.211-207 B.C.), AE as, (38.31 grams),
obv. laureate head of Janus, | above, rev. prow to right, above
I, below ROMA, (5.627, Cr.56/2, Syd.143, BMC 217). Green
patina, obverse edge flan flaw, otherwise nearly very fine with
collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.
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5372
Anonymous Series, (179-170 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.86 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X
behind, rev. Diana with goad in biga to right, ROMA below,
(cf.S.69, Cr.140/1, Syd.339, RSC 5a [anonymous]). Nearly
very fine with collector's card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5373*

Anonymous Series, (179-170 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (4.200 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X
behind, rev. Luna in biga to right, ROMA below, (S.69,
Cr.158/1, Syd.312). Good fine.

$90

part

5374*

M. Fabrinius, (132 B.C.), AE triens, Rome mint, (5.67
grams), obv. Minerva head with Corinthian helmet to right,
three dots behind, rev. prow to right, M.FABRI/NI above,
ROMA in exergue, (S.1016, Cr.251/3, Syd.453b); Augustus,
(27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus mint,
issued after 16-15 B.C. - A.D. 10, (12.61 grams), obv. head
of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare head of
Augustus to right, above IMP below DIVI F, dotted border,
rev. COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained
crocodile below, wreath above, (S.1729, RPC 523, RIC
155) (illustrated). Fine - very fine, second toned with surface
roughness. (2)

$150
Ex McHugh Collection.

5375
T. Cloelius, (128 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.96
grams), obv. Roma head right, ROMA below, wreath behind,
rev. Victory in biga right, ear of corn below, T.CLOVLI in
exergue, (S.136 [0150 EF], Cr.260/1, Syd.516 RSC Cloulia
1). Nearly very fine with collector's card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5376*
M. Porcius Laeca, (c.125 B.C.), silver denarii, Rome mint,
(3.83 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below
chin, LAECA behind, rev. Libertas in quadriga to right,
crowned by Victory, M.PORC below, ROMA in exergue,
(S.146, Cr.270/1, Syd.513). Very fine with collector's card
description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.



5377*
M. Porcius Laeca, (c.125 B.C.), silver denarii, Rome mint,
(3.796 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin,
LAECA behind, rev. Libertas in quadriga to right, crowned
by Victory, M.PORC below, ROMA in exergue, (S.146,
Cr.270/1, Syd.513); Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius,
(c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.832 grams), obv.
Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) head to right, with oak wreath,
thunderbolt below, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.266,
Cr.350A/2, Syd.723, B.i) 226). Nearly very fine and scarce.
@

$140

5378*
M. Papirius Carbo, (c.122 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.876 grams), obv. head of Roma to right, laurel branch
behind, X under chin, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right,
M.CARBO below, ROMA in exergue, (S.151 [£45 VF],
Cr.276/1, Syd.423). Good fine and scarce.

$80

5379
C. Porcius Cato, (c.123 B.C.), silver denarius (3.80 grams),
obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X behind neck, rev.
Victory in biga to right, C. CATO below, ROMA in exergue,
(S.149, Cr.274/1, Syd.417); Q. Minucius Rufus, (c.122
B.C.), silver denarius (3.83 grams), obv. Roma helmeted
head to right, X below chin, RVF behind, rev. Dioscuri to
right, Q. MINV below, ROMA in exergue, (S.152, Cr.277/1,
Syd.421). Fine - nearly very fine both with collector’s card
descriptions. (2)

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5380*
M. Papirius Carbo, (c.122 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.858 grams), obv. head of Roma to right, laurel branch
behind, X under chin, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right,
M.CARBO below, ROMA in exergue, (S.151 [£45 VF],
Cr.276/1, Syd.423). Small flan, very fine and scarce.

$120

5381
M. Tullius, (c.120 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.46
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, ROMA behind, rev.
Victory in quadriga to right, M.TVLLI in exergue, (S.221,
Cr.280/1, Syd.531, B.Tullia 1). Very fine with collector's
card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.
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5382*
M. Tullius, (c.120 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (2.98
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, ROMA behind, rev.
Victory in quadriga to right, M.TVLLI in exergue, (S.221,
Cr.280/1, Syd.531, B.Tullia 1). Very fine with collector's
card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5383*
Cn. Fulvius, Marcus Calidius, and Q. Metellus, (117-116
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.752 grams), obv. Roma
helmeted head right, ROMA behind, * below chin, rev.
Victory in biga to right, CN FOLV ligated below, M.CAL.
Q.MET ligated in exergue, (cf.S.160, Cr.284/1b, Syd.539a).
Grey tone, good fine.

$100

5384*
M. Cipius, M.F,, (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.89
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before,
X behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, [ROMA] in
exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1). Several
edge flaws, otherwise very fine or better with collector's
card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5385*
C. Fonteius, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.79 grams),
obv. Janus head, T to left, * to right, rev. galley with pilot
and three rowers, C.FONT ligated below, ROMA in exergue,
(S5.167, Cr.290/1, Syd.555, RSC Fonteia 1). Very fine or better
with collector's card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection.



5386*
C. Fonteius, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.82 grams),
obv. Janus head, T to left, * to right, rev. galley with pilot
and three rowers, C.FONT ligated below, ROMA in exergue,
(5.167, Cr.290/1, Syd.555, RSC Fonteia 1). Very fine with
collector's card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5387*
Man. Aemilius Lepidus, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.700 grams), obv. Roma laureate and diademed
head to right, ROMA before, * behind, rev. equestrian statue
on triumphal arch, LEP between arches, MN. AEMILIO
around, (S.168 [£60 VF], Cr.291/1, Syd.554, RSC Aemilia
7). Very fine and very scarce.

$120

5388*
T. Manlius Mancinus, Appius Claudius Pulcher, and Q.
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.902
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev.
Victory in triga to right, TMAL [AP CL] Q VR in exergue,
(S5.176 [£140 EF], Cr.299/1b, Syd.570a). Weak on reverse,
otherwise good very fine.

$120

5389*
L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.980 grams), obv. male head to right, with oak wreath,
* below chin, rev. Dioscuri standing facing, holding their
horses, L.MEMMII in exergue, (S.181 [£175 EF], Cr.304/1,
Syd.558, Memmia 1). Very fine and very scarce.

$120

Lot 5390 part
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5390*
Q. Lutatius Cerco, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius (plated?),
Rome mint, (3.322 grams), obv. Roma or Mars helmeted
head right, ROMA above, * behind, CERCO weak before,
rev. galley to right within oak wreath, Q LVTATI/ Q above,
(5.182, Cr.305/1, Syd.559, RSC Lutatia 2) (illustrated); Mn.
Fonteius C.f., (85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.756
grams), obv. Vejovis laureate head to right, MN FONTEI C
F behind, monogram ROMA before, thunderbolt below, rev.
infant winged Genius seated on goat, above, caps of dioscuri,
thyrsus below, all within laurel wreath, (S.271, Cr.353/1a,
Syd.724, RSC Fonteia 9). Last bright flat in places, otherwise
fine - very fine. (2)

$150

5391*
Q. Thermus M.f., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.72 grams), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev. two
warriors fighting, fallen warrior below, Q. THERM MF in
exergue, (S.197, [£55 VF], Cr.319/1, Syd.592). Very fine,
scarce with collector's card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5392
M. Lucilius Rufus, (c.101 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.94 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, PV behind,
all within laurel wreath, rev. Victory in biga to right, RVF
above, M.LVCILI in exergue, (S.302 [£150 EF], Cr.324/1,
Syd.599, B.Lucilia 1). Off centred, very fine, scarce with
collector’s card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5393*
A. Albinus, (96 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.830
grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, X before,
[ROIMA below, eight pointed star behind, rev. Dioscuri
standing to left, beside their horses, drinking at fountain,
[crescent moon in field], A.ALBINVI[S.S.F]. in exergue,
(S.219 [ 210 EF], Cr.335/10, Syd.612, Postumia 5a); L.
Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.010
grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to right,
trident and spear behind, rev. Victory in quadriga to right,
XXXXVII above, [L.] IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268,
Cr.352/1c, Syd.728a, RSC Julia 5a). First with off centred
obverse, otherwise very fine. (2)

$140



5394*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.822 grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right,
anchor with dot behind, rev. horseman galloping to right,
L PISO FRVGI over F in exergue, club above, (S.235,
B.Calpurnia 11, Cr.340/1). Nearly very fine.

$80

5395*
Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.94
grams), obv. head of Mutinus Titinus to right with diadem,
rev. Q.TITI on tablet from which springs Pegasus to right,
(5.238, Cr.341/1, Syd.691, Titia 1). Flat in places, very fine
or better.

$80

5396
C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.91 grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA
behind, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right, C. VIBIVS C F.
in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, B.Vibia 1); Mn.
Fonteius (85 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.82 grams), obv. Vejovis
laureate head to right, MN FONTEI C F behind, ROMA
monogram before, thunderbolt below, rev. winged infant
Genius seated to right on goat, within wreath (S.271, Cr.353/
1a, Syd.724). Good fine or better both with collector's card
descriptions. (2)

$110

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5397*
C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.98 grams), obv. large laureate head of Apollo to right,
PANSA behind, HH under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga
to right, C. VIBIVS C [F]. in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b,
Syd.684b, B.Vibia 1b). Weak in places, otherwise very fine
and scarce.

$80
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5398*
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.762 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right,
SABIN behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman
soldiers each carrying a woman in his arms, [L.T]ITVRI in
exergue, (S.249 £60 VF], Cr.344/1a, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 1).
Off centred and dirty reverse, otherwise good very fine/very
fine and scarce.

$100

5399
Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (4.264 grams), obv. Mars helmeted bust right, seen
from behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, [CIN LENTVL
in exergue, (S.254, Cr.345/1, Syd.702, RSC Cornelia 50);
C.Licinius L.f.Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.754 grams), obv. diademed bust of Apollo to left, viewed
from behind, brandishing a thunderbolt, rev. Victory in
quadriga to right, C LICINIVS L F / MACER in exergue,
(5.274 [E50 VF], Cr.354/1, Syd.732, RSC Licinia 16). Fine
- very fine. (2)

$120

5400*
C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.540 grams), obv. jugate heads of Numa Pompilius
and Ancus Marcius to right, rev. two horses galloping right,
rider on nearest one, number Il to right below, [C.CENSO]
in exergue, (S.256, Cr.346/1b, Syd.713a, B.Marcia 18c); L.
Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.678
grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to
right, trident and loop staff behind, rev. Victory in quadriga
to right, EX AP in exergue, (S.269, Cr.352/1b, Syd.729,
RSC Julia 6) (illustrated). First toned, fine - very fine, last
scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lots 3396, 3408).

-'4'::/- ?i'

5401*

C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.684 grams), obv. jugate heads of Numa Pompilius
and Ancus Marcius to right, rev. two horses galloping right,
rider on nearest one, spear to right below, [C.]JCENSO in
exergue, (S.256 [ 60 VF], Cr.346/1d, Syd.713a, B.Marcia 18);
L. and C. Memmius, L.f. Galeria, (87 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.796 grams), obv. laureate head of Saturn
to left, EX SC behind, rev. Venus in biga to right, holding
sceptre, L.C.MEMIE[S. L.F]/GA[L] in exergue, (S.262 [ 160
EF], Cr.349/1, Syd.712, B.Memmia 8). First toned, very fine
and scarce. (2)

$150



5402
C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.740 grams), obv. jugate heads of Numa Pompilius
and Ancus Marcius to right, rev. two horses galloping right,
rider on nearest one, stag head to right below, [C.]CENSO in
exergue, (S.256 [£60 VF], Cr.346/1d, Syd.713a, RSC Marcia
18); C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.674 grams), obv. Apollo head to right, dotted border,
rev. two horses galloping right, rider on nearest one, crescent
and star above, star in exergue, C.CENSORI below horses,
(S.257 [E£55 VF], Cr.346/2b, Syd.714, RSC Marcia 19). First
bright, both fine/nearly fine. (2)

$100

5403*
L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.720 grams), obv. Jupiter veiled head to right, sceptre and
[DOS]SEN behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right with small
Victory standing on it, [L] RVBRI in exergue, (S.258 [£60
VF], Cr.348/1, Syd.705). Small flan, off centred obverse,
otherwise very fine, scarce.

$80

The type reflects the hope of Victory against C. Marius and his faction.

5404*
L. Julius Bursio, (.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.856 grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate
to right, trident and symbol of scales behind, rev. Victory in
quadriga to right, [L. ITVLI. BVRS[IO] in exergue, (S.268,
Cr.352/1a, Syd.728, RSC Julia 5). Very fine.

$100

5405*
L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.748 grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate
to right, trident and standing figure as a symbol behind, rev.
Victory in quadriga to right, CE below L. IVLI. BVRSIO in
exergue, (S.268, Cr.352/1c, Syd.728c, RSC Julia 5b). Uneven
tone on reverse, otherwise very fine.

$120
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5406*
L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.896 grams), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate
to right, trident and LXXII behind, rev. Victory in quadriga
to right, CO below L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268,
Cr.352/1c, Syd.728c, B.Julia 5b). Weak in places, otherwise
good very fine.

$100

5407*
Mn. Fonteius C.f., (85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.806 grams), obv. Vejovis laureate head to right, MN
FONITEI] behind, C F before, thunderbolt below, rev. infant
winged Genius seated on goat, below, caps of dioscuri, above,
thyrsus below, all within laurel wreath, (S.271 [ 55 VF],
Cr.353/1c, Syd.724a, RSC Fonteia 10). Slightly off centred,
very fine, scarce.

$100

5408*
C.Licinius L.f.Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.80 grams), obv. diademed bust of Apollo to left, viewed
from behind, brandishing a thunderbolt, rev. Victory in
quadriga to right, C LICINIVS L F / MACER in exergue,
(S.274, Cr.354/1, Syd.732, B.Licinia 16). Very fine weak in
places with collector's card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5409
C.Licinius L.f.Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.80 grams), obv. diademed bust of Apollo to left, viewed
from behind, brandishing a thunderbolt, rev. Victory in
quadriga to right, C LICINIVS [L F] / MACER] in exergue,
(S.274, Cr.354/1, Syd.732, B.Licinia 16). Nearly very fine
with collector's card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection.



5410*
C. Annius T.f. T.n. with C. Tarquitius P.f., (c.82-81 B.C.),
silver denarius, North Italy and Spain mint, (3.736 grams),
obv. Anna Perenna diademed head to right, scales below
chin, C. ANNIVS.T.F. T.N. PRO. COS. EX SC around, rev.
Victory in galloping biga to right, XV above, Q below, C.
TARQVITI. P[R] in exergue, (5.292 [ 80 VF], Cr.366/4,
Syd.749, RSC Annia 1). Good fine, very scarce.

$80

A total of 31 obverse dies has been calculated by Crawford for this type.

5411
L. Papius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.718
grams), obv. Juno Sospita head to right, wearing goat's
skin, symbol of pot behind, rev. Gryphon prancing to right,
"teapot’ below, (symbols N0.109), L PAPI in exergue, another
(3.874 grams) with different symbols (N0.86), (S.311 [ 175
EF], Cr.384/1, Syd.773, B.Papia 1). Serrated, fine and very
scarce. (2)

$120

5412*
M. Volteius M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.452 grams), obv. head of young Hercules to right, wearing
lion skin, rev. the Erymanthian boar running to right, M.
VOLTE[l. M.F] in exergue, (5.313 [ 110 VF], Cr.385/2,
Syd.775, B. Volteia 2). Even grey patina, slightly off centre,
nearly very fine and rare.

$120

5413*
C. Postumius (c.74 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.794 grams), obv.
Diana draped bust to right bow and quiver at shoulder,
rev. hound running right, spear below, C.POSTVMI/TA in
exergue, (S.330 [£65 VF], Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, RSC Postumia
9). Good very fine, very scarce.

$150

5414*
M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.852 grams), obv. head of Mercury to
right, rev. winged caduceus, [CES]T EX S C on left, M.
PLAETOR]I] to right, (S.344, Cr.405/5, Syd.807, B.Plaetoria
5). Good fine and scarce.

$80

436

5415*
M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.754 grams), obv. composite deity wearing
wreath, bow and quiver over shoulder, cornucopiae under
chin, CESTIANVS behind, S C before, rev. M. PLAETORIVS
M F [AED CVRY], eagle standing on thunderbolt, (S.349,
Cr.409/1, Syd.809, RSC Plaetoria 4). Toned, nearly very
fine and scarce.

$150

5416*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.728
grams), obv. bust of Victory to right, dotted border, rev.
Victory in biga to right, T. CARISI in exergue, (S.449 [£90
VF], Cr. 464/4, Syd. 986, RSC Carisia 2). Nearly very fine/
very fine and rare, weak in places.

$120

5417
T. Carisius, (c.46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.76
grams), obv. bust of Victory to right, border of dots, rev.
Victory in biga to right, in exergue, T. CARISI, (S.449,
Cr.464/4, Syd.986, RSC Carisia 2); Sex. Pompeius Fostulus,
(137 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.77 grams), obv.
Roma helmeted head right, X under chin, jug behind,
rev. wolf to right suckling twins, ROMA below, SEX PO
[FESTVLVS] around, (S.112, Cr.235/1c, Syd.461, RSC
Pompeia 1); Anonymous Series, (c.211-207 B.C.), AE as,
(26.84 grams), obv. laureate head of Janus, | above, rev. prow
to right, above I, below ROMA, (S.627, Cr.56/2, Syd.143,
BMC 217); Anonymous Series, (¢.270 B.C.), AE litra,
Rome mint, (8.44 grams), obv. Corinthian helmeted head
of Minerva to left, rev. horse to right on base, [ROMANOQO]
behind; (S.592, Cr.17/1a, Syd.3). Fair - nearly very fine, last
scarce, all with collector's packet descriptions.

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5418*
C. Considius Paetus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.50 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, A behind,
border of dots, rev. Curule chair, C.CONSIDI above, PAETI
in exergue, (S.455 [£85 VF], Cr.465/2a, Syd.991, RSC
Considia 2a). Grey patina, good fine/very fine and very
scarce.

$120



5419*
Pompey the Great, (d.48.B.C.), silver denarius, uncertain
Greek mint, (3,60 grams), obv. diademed bust of Jupiter to
right, behind VARRO PRO Q, rev. sceptre between dolphin
to right and eagle to left, in exergue MAGN PRO COS,
(5.1374, Cr.447/1A, RSC 3, BMC Spain 64). Fine and rare,
with collector's card description.

$200

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5420*
Julius Caesar, (c.47-46 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.47 grams),
Africa mint, obv. diademed head of Venus to right, rev.
CAESAR to right, Aeneas walking left, carrying Anchises
and palladium, dotted border, (S.1402, Cr.458/1, Syd.1013,
RSC Julius Caesar 12). Banker's marks on obverse, slightly
off centred on obverse, otherwise nearly fine with collector’s
card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5421*

Julius Caesar, (c.January - February 44 B.C.), silver denarius,
(3.48 grams), Rome mint, obv. wreathed head of Caesar to
right, crescent behind, CAESAR IM P M, dotted border, rev.
L AEMILIVS BVCA around, Venus standing to left, holding
Victory and sceptre, dotted border, (S.1408, Cr.480/4,
Syd.102, RSC Julius Caesar 22). Toned, well centred with
full flan on both sides, otherwise very fine or better and rare
in this condition.

$3,000
Ex McHugh Collection.

5422*
Julius Caesar, issue of C. Clovius Praetor, (45 B.C.), AE
dupondius, uncertain mint, (13.3grams), obv. Victory draped
bust to right, around CAESAR DICTER before, star behind,
rev. Minerva advancing left, holding trophy, spears and
shield, snake at feet, C. CLOVI PRAEF around, (5.1417,
Cr.476/1, RPC 601, C. Julius Caesar 7). Nearly very fine,
very scarce with collector's card description.

$500

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

The type is rarely found in good condition and more so with the star on the
obverse behind the shoulder
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5423*
Mark Antony and Octavian, (41 B.C.), silver denarius, mint
moving with Mark Antony, (3.83 grams), obv. bare head of
Mark Antony to right, around legend M ANT IMP AVG
111 VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P, rev. bare head of Octavian
to right, around partial legend, CAESAR IMP PONT Il
VIRR P C, (5.1504, Cr.517/2, Syd.1181). Grey patination,
nearly very fine, with flan crack, scarce and with collector’s
packet descriptions.

$300

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5424*
Mark Antony and Octavian, (41 B.C.), silver denarius, mint
moving with Mark Antony, (3.54 grams), issued Autumn 41
B.C., obv. bare head of Mark Antony to right, around M
ANTON IMI[P AVG Il VIR] R P C AVG, rev. bare head of
Octavian to right, around legend, CAESAR IMP [PONT]
I VIR R P C, (5.1506, Cr.528/3, RSC 2). Attractive grey
tone, slightly off centred, reverse scratch, and weak in places,
otherwise fine - very fine.

$400

Ex McHugh Collection.

5425*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.85 grams), obv. praetorian galley to
right with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG Il VIR.
R.P.C., rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG VI
below, (S.1479, Cr.544/19, Syd.1223, C. Mark Antony 33).
Off centred on reverse, otherwise good very fine.

$200

Ex McHugh Collection.

5426
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.20 grams), obv. praetorian galley
to right with rowers etc., rev. legionary eagle between two
standards, LEG XV below, another similar (3.69 grams),
LEG XXI; another similar (2.86 grams), LEG XXIlI, (cf.
S.415 [ 120], Cr.544/30, 544/37, 544/38, Syd.1235, 1244,
1245, C. Mark Antony 47, 58, 59 [ 65 - 80]). Good - very
good. (3)

$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection.



5427*
Octavian (later Augustus), (30-29 B.C.), silver denarius
(3.23 grams), Italian (Rome?) mint, obv. IMP below, head
of youthful Mars right, wearing slight beard and crested
Corinthian helmet, rev. CAESAR around upper rim of
circular shield, the central boss ornamented with a star,
lying on top of a sword and spear in saltire. (S.-, RIC | 274;
CRI 428; RSC 44; BMCRE 644-5 = BMCRR Rome 4368-
9; BN 87-90). Nearly fine and rare, with collector's card
description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5428*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - 14 A.D.), plated silver denarius (3.21
grams), Colonia Caesaraugusta mint, issued 19-18 B.C., obv.
bare head of Augustus to right, around CAESAR AVGVSTVS,
dotted border, rev. MARTIS VLTORIS vertically at sides of
temple of four columns within which stands Mars to left,
(S.-, RIC 39a [R4], RSC 205, BMCRE 329). Traces of
exposed core, otherwise nearly fine and extremely rare, lot
with collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5429*

Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Uncertain
Spanish mint (Colonia Caesar Augusta), issued 19 B.C.
(3.86 grams), obv. bare head of Augustus to left around
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. IOV TON divided by a temple
of six columns with Jupiter standing left within, (S5.1613,
cf.RIC 63a, RSC 179). Attractive dark tone, very fine or
better and rare.

$600
Ex McHugh Collection.

5430*

Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, uncertain
Spanish mint (Colonia Caesar Augusta), issued 19-18 B.C.
(3.00 grams), obv. bare head of Augustus to right around
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. OB CIVIS/ SERVATOS in two
lines between which is an oak-wreath, (cf.S5.1625, RIC 75a,
RSC 210). Attractive dark tone, good very fine and rare.

$600
Ex McHugh Collection.
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5431*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - 14 A.D.), silver denarius (3.19 grams),
Colonia Patricia mint, issued 18-16 B.C., obv. laureate
head of Augustus to right, dotted border, rev. AVGVSTVS
in exergue, capricorn to right holding globe and rudder,
cornucopiae on its back, (S.1592, RIC 126, RSC 21; BMCRE
346 = BMCRR Rome 4374). Cut in edge at top of coin,
possibly once mounted, otherwise good fine and rare, lot
with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5432*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint,
issued 15-13 B.C. (3.77 grams), obv. bare head of Augustus
to right, around AVGVSTVS DIVI F, rev. IMP to left X to
right, in exergue ACT, Apollo Citharoedus in long drapery,
standing to left, right hand holds plectrum and left hand
a lyre, (S.1611, RIC 171a, RSC.144, BMC 461). Toned,
obverse banker's mark, very fine/nearly very fine and rare,
with collector's card description.

$500

Ex Coppenolle Collection. The issue refers to the Battle of Actium, the
greatest and most important of all victories of Augustus.

5433*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius, posthumous
issue, Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, (12.80 grams),
issued A.D. 22-26, obv. radiate head of Augustus to left,
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER around, rev. large S C within
oak wreath, (S.1787, RIC 79, BMC 143, C.252). Porosity
with Tiber patina, otherwise nearly very fine, scarce.

$200

Ex McHugh Collection and previously from Eugubium Studio Numismatico
in Gubbio, Italy with ticket.



5434*

Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius, Nemausus
mint, issued after 16-15 B.C. - A.D. 10, (14.48 grams), obv.
head of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare
head of Augustus to right, above IMP below DIVI F, dotted
border, rev. COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained
crocodile below, wreath above, (5.1729, RPC 523, RIC 155);
another AE as, posthumous issue, Rome mint, issued under
Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30, (10.61 grams), obv. radiate
head of Augustus to left, DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev.
PROVIDENT in exergue, S C across field, altar enclosure
with double panelled door, (S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146).
Both fine with packets. (2)

$150

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5435*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 14-37, (3.81 grams), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to
right, around Tl CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev.
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48). Very fine/good very
fine and scarce.

$550

Ex McHugh Collection.

Of Biblical importance as the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny
(Mark 12: 14-17).

5436*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint,
issued A.D. 15-16, (3.75 grams), obv. laureate head of
Tiberius to right, around traces of [TI CAESAR] DIVI AVG
F AVG[VSTVS], PONTIF [MAXIMI, Livia seated to right,
with vertical sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, RESC
16, H.916 [304]). Uneven tone, off centred, otherwise about
fine with packet.

$150

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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5437*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
22-23, (22.66 grams), obv. Tiberius seated to left on curule
chair holding patera and sceptre, around CIVITATIBVS
ASIAE RESTITVTIS, rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST
P M TR POT XXIlIll around large SC, (S5.1764, RIC 48, C.3,
CBN 52, BMC 70). Slight evidence of tooling , otherwise
nearly very fine and rare in this condition.

$500

Ex McHugh Collection.

This coin commemorates Tiberius' relief effort following an earthquake in
the Roman province of Asia.

5438
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
22-23, (23.31 grams), obv. Tiberius seated to left on curule
chair holding patera and sceptre, around CIVITATIBVS
ASIAE RESTITVTIS, rev. [TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F
AVGV]ST P M TR POT XXIIII around large SC, (S.1764,
RIC 48, C.3, CBN 52, BMC 70). Very good, surface
roughness, rare, with collector's card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5439*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 39-40, (27.12 grams), obv. Pietas veiled and
draped seated to left, holding a patera, left arm resting on
a facing figure draped on basis, around C CAESAR DIVI
AVG PRON AVG P M TR P IIl P P, PIETAS in exergue,
dotted border, rev. DIVO AVG over S C across the field,
hexastyle garlanded temple, quadriga above, before which
is Gaius, veiled and togate, sacrificing with patera over altar,
one attendant leads a bull another behind, (S.1802 [ 300 F],
RIC 44,BMC -, (pL.28, 9). Very dark patina, several surface
defects and roughness, old corrosion spots, otherwise nearly
very fine and rare, with collector's card description.

$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

Sear (p.356), comments on this issue noting that there were two temples
in Rome honouring the deified Augustus, one on the Palatine, the other
of uncertain location, possibly behind the Basilica Julia in the depression
between the Palatine and Capitoline Hills. The latter, built under Tiberius,
was dedicated by Caligula in August A.D. 37, an event commemorated by
this elaborate architectural type.



5440*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 39-40, (26.16 grams), obv. Pietas veiled and
draped seated to left, holding a patera, left arm resting on
a facing figure draped on basis, around C CAESAR DIVI
AVG PRON AVG P M TR P Ill P P, PIETAS in exergue,
dotted border, rev. DIVO AVG over S C across the field,
hexastyle garlanded temple, quadriga above, before which
is Gaius, veiled and togate, sacrificing with patera over altar,
one attendant leads a bull another behind, (S.1802 [ 300 F],
RIC 44,BMC -, (pL.28, 9). Very dark patina, several surface
defects as old corrosion spots, otherwise nearly very fine and
rare, with collector’s card description.

$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics sale 86 (lot 3783).
See note above.

5441*

Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (10.48 grams), obv. bare head of Caligula to
left, around C CAESAR AVG PRON AVGP M TRP Il P
P, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse
sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46).
Brown patina, otherwise nearly very fine.

$180
Ex McHugh Collection.

5442*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (10.64 grams), obv. bare head of Caligula to
left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR
POT, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and
draped seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and
transverse sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803 [VF 0250], RIC
38, C.27, BMC 46). Dark brown patina, with some surface
roughness and tooling, otherwise very fine with collector’s
card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and previously from the collection of Fran ois-
Ernest de Salm-Reifferscheid (1698-1770); and Bishop of Tournai 17 Dec
1731 to 16 Jun 1770.
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5443
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (10.03 grams), obv. bare head of Caligula to
left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR
POT, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and
draped seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and
transverse sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803 [VF 0250], RIC
38, C.27,BMC 46). Dark brown patina, fine with collector's
card description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5444*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by
Caligula (A.D. 37-41), AE as, (10.824 grams), obv. M
AGRIPPA L F COS llI, head to left wearing rostral crown,
rev. S C, across, Neptune standing to left, holding dolphin
and trident, (5.1812 [ 150 VVF, 600 EF], RIC 58 (Caligula),
C.3). Uneven apple green patina, good very fine and scarce
in this condition.

$200

5445*
Gaius (Caligula), an issue in honour of his deceased brothers
Nero and Drusus, (A.D. 37-41), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 37-38, (15.54 grams), obv. Nero and Drusus on
horseback to right, around NERO ET DRVSVS CAESARES,
rev. C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT,
around SC, (cf.S5.1828, RIC 34, BMC 44). Attractive dark
brown patina, some light tooling, otherwise nearly very fine
and rare with collector packet.

$140

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5446*

Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15 B.C.,
died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 37-38, struck
under Caligula, (11.79 grams), obv. bare head of Germanicus
to left, around GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI
AVG N, rev. SC around, C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG
P M TR P Il P P, (cf.5.1821, RIC 50, cf.BMC 70). Dark
tone, good very fine and very rare, a variety in reverse legend
differing from the RIC 50.

$300
Ex McHugh Collection.



5447*
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15 B.C.,
died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 40-41, struck
under Caligula, (10.24 grams), obv. bare head of Germanicus
to left, around [GERMAN]ICVS CAESAR Tl AVGVST F
DIVI AVG N, SC around, C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG
PMTRPIIIPP(S.1822, RIC 50, BMC 74, C.4). Even dark
brown green patina, some obverse corrosion, good fine/very
fine, scarce with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5448*
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 50-54, struck under Claudius, (12.07
grams), obv. bare head of Germanicus to right, around
GERMANICVS CAESAR Tl AVGVST F DIVI AVG N,
rev. SC around, Tl CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P
M TR P IMI P P (S.1905, RIC 106, BMC 218, C.4). Dark
patina, some tooling, otherwise fine with collector's card
description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5449*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), silver denarius, (3.39 grams), issued
50-1, Lugdunum mint, obv. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M
TR P X IMP P P, laureate head to right, rev. PACI AVGVSTAE
around, Pax-Nemesis winged, advancing to left, holding
winged caduceus pointing down at snake, (S5.1846 RIC 52,
RSC 65). Fine, some surface roughness, rare.

$400

Ex McHugh Collection.
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5450*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), Romano - Indian copy of silver
denarius, (3.55 grams), obv. laureate head of Claudius to
right, around crude legend, rev. triumphal arch surmounted
by crude rian statue left and traces of legend, (cf.S.1843,
cf.RIC 45, cf.BMC 50, cf,RSC 19). Fine and very rare with
packet.

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection and previously from the David Foulger and Dave
Allen Collections from a hoard found in India with first century AD, Roman
coins and Spink Australia Auction Sale 7, March 1982 (lot 230).

Many Roman coins, by way of trade, made their way to both India and Sri
Lanka and were copied.

5451*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), British imitation, AE sestertius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 41-42, (19.81 grams), obv. laureate
head of Claudius to right, around [TI] CLAVDIVS CAESAR
AVG PM [TR P] IMP, rev. SPES AVGVSTA around, Spes
draped advancing to left, right hand holding flower, left
raising skirt, (cf.S.1853, cf.RIC 99, cf.C.85, cf. CBN 165).
Some tooling and surface scratches, otherwise good fine
with packet.

$150

Ex Pat Boland Collection and previously from B.A. Seaby, London with
their ticket.

5452*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued 41-50,
(10.02 grams), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP PP, rev. LIBERTAS
AVGVSTA, Libertas standing to right, holding pileus, SC
across in field, (S.1860, RIC 113, BMC 202). Dark tone,
very fine, scarce.

$200

Ex McHugh Collection.



part

5453*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 42,
(8.63 grams), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, rev.
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left,
holding sceptre, SC across in field, (S.1858, RIC 111, BMC
199, C.14); Allectus, (A.D. 293-296), billon quinarius,
(2.87 grams), obv. similar IMP C ALLECTVS P AVG, rev.
VIRTVS AVG, galley left, Q L in exergue, (S5.3590, RIC 55)
(illustrated); Carinus, (A.D. 283-285), Rome mint, issued
284-5, billon antoninianus, (4.37 grams), obv. IMP C M
AVR CARINVS AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust to
right of Carinus, rev. around VIRTVS AVGG, Carinus and
Numerian facing each other, XXI in exergue, I" between
figures, (5.12362, RIC 325, C.184). First with light brown
patina, second very fine; third extremely fine/very fine with
silvering, with collector's card description. (3)

$200

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot
5035).

5454
Nero Claudius Drusus, (Claudius's father) (died 9 B.C.),
posthumous issue struck by Claudius, (A.D. 41-2), AE
sestertius, (27.20 grams), obv. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS
GERMANICVS IMP, Drusus head to left, rev. TI CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP around, S C in exergue,
[Claudius seated left on curule chair with arms around,
holding a branch], (5.1896, RIC 93 (Claudius), BMC 157,
C.8); Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15
B.C., died A.D. 19), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued under
Caligula, A.D. 37-41., (14.96 grams), obv. GERMANICVS
CAESAR, Germanicus in triumphal quadriga, with sceptre,
rev. SIGNIS RECEPT [D]EVICTIS GERM, large SC below,
Germanicus standing left, right hand raised, holding
legionary eagle in left hand, (S.1820, RIC 57, C.7, CBN
140, BMC 93), AE asses of Germanicus (S.1821); Claudius
(5.1859) and a British imitation of Divvus Augustus (S.1788).
Almost all with faults in collector's packets, poor - fine,
several scarce. (5)

$120

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5455*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome
mint, (3.13 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero,
around NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Jupiter seated
left on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER
CVSTOS around, (cf.S.1943, RIC 45, BMC 74, RSC 119).
Some reverse surface roughness, otherwise good very fine
and very scarce.

$500

Ex McHugh Collection.

The issue is in all probability a reference to Nero's deliverance from the
conspiracy of C. Calpurnius Piso in A.D. 65.
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5456*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued ¢.65-66, Rome
mint, (3.21 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero,
around NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Jupiter seated
left on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER
CVSTOS around, (cf.S.1943, RIC 45, BMC 74, RSC 119).
Some surface roughness, otherwise nearly very fine and
scarce.

$300

Ex McHugh Collection. See note above.

5457*

Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
64, (23.55 grams), obv. laureate head of Nero to right,
around [NERO CLAVD] CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P
[IMP P P], rev. view of the port of Ostia with pharos (light
tower) and ships, in front the reclining river god of the Tiber,
above AVG - VSTI, below SP Q R OSTC, (S.1953, RIC 178.
BMC 132). Very good/good fine, portrait and obverse weak,
reverse probably better than RIC illustration, some hoard
patination and edge filing.

$500
Ex McHugh Collection.

Julius Caesar recognized the value of expanding Rome's port, but it
was Claudius who began actual construction in 42 AD. As part of the
construction, one of Caligula's pleasure galleys was scuttled and filled with
cement and above it was erected a lighthouse surmounted by a statue of
Neptune. Although the actual date of completion is not certain, it must
have occurred shortly before this sestertius was minted in 64 A.D.. A further
expansion of the facilities was required under Trajan and Hadrian. By the
fourth century, however, the port's importance began to diminish as a result
of silting and the region later became a breeding ground for malaria and
was abandoned.

5458*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius issued ¢.66, Lugdunum
mint, (26.850 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero,
around NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERP M TR P IMP
P P, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Victory and
parazonium, ROMA in exergue, S C across field, (S.1961,
RIC 273, WCN 145, BMC 173). Attractive even greenish-
black patina, light green highlights, nearly very fine/good
fine and rare in this condition, lot with collector's card
description.

$400

Ex Coppenolle Collection.



5459*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.64, Rome mint,
(27.87 grams), obv. laureate head to left of Nero, around
NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP
PP, rev. arch with quadriga above, Mars standing in left
niche, S C across field, (S.1962, RIC 148, BMC 188, WCN
117). Some surface roughness, otherwise very fine, with
attractive light brown patina and rare with collector’s card
description.

$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5460*
Nero, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Lugdunum mint, issued
A.D. 66, (13.53 grams), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TRPP P, rev. VICTOR
IA AV GVSTI around, Victory advancing to left, holding
wreath, SC across field, (5.1970, RIC 522, BMC 353, WCN
524). Attractive brown patina, very fine and rare with
collector's card description.

$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from the collection of Fran ois-Ernest de
Salm-Reifferscheid (1698-1770), (Bishop of Tournai 17 Dec 1731 to 16
Jun 1770).

5461
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE dupondius, issued c.67, Rome mint,
(13.79 grams), obv. radiate head to left of Nero, around
NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERPM TR P IMP P P, rev.
Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Victory and parazonium,
ROMA in exergue, S C across field, (cf.S.1966A, RIC 294,
WCN 220, BMC 210). Dark greenish-black patina with
surface roughness, some weakness in obverse legend,
otherwise fine - nearly very fine and scarce.

$80

Ex McHugh Collection.

Lot 5462
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5462*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, Lugdunum mint, issued A.D.
67, (10.37 grams), obv. bare head of Nero to left, around
IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR PPP, rev. S C across,
Victory flying left holding in both hands shield inscribed
SPQR, (cf.S.1976, RIC 544, BMC 387). Very attractive
brown patina, some reverse surface roughness, otherwise
extremely fine and very scarce as such, with collector’s
packet.

$300

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5463
Nero - Commodus, various asses and sestertii, Nero (5.1976),
Nerva (2), Hadrian (3) including as of rev. Hadrian facing
Judaea, with boys, ADVENTI [AVG IVDAEAE] (S.-, RIC
892); another Britannia seated facing, rev. PONT MAX TR
POT IlI, BRITANNIA in exergue, (5.3676, RIC 377) very
rare; Antoninus Pius sestertius; Marcus Aurelius sestertiuus
rev. Victory standing right; another as, (S.4837); denarius
(S.4782 but COS 11, RSC 110) (mounted on edge with
ring support); Lucius Verus AE sestertius, rev. Mars right,
(S.5376); Commodus AE sestertius, (5.5826 [Found at
Derna, 1941 2/6 Bn AIF]), rev. VICT BRIT in exergue. Poor
- fine some rare in packets described. (12)

$120

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5464*

Galba, (A.D. 68-69), silver denarius, issued August - October

68, Rome mint, (3.16 grams), obv. bare head to right of

Galba, around IMP SER GALBA AVG, rev. SPQR/ OB/

C S, in three lines within oak wreath, (S.2109, BMC 34 cor.,

RIC 167, RSC 287). Fine and rare, with collector's packet.
$150

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5465*
Galba, (A.D. 68-69), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 68,
(19.46 grams), obv. laureate draped bust of Galba to left,
around SER GALBA IMP CAES AVG, dotted border, rev. in
oak wreath in three lines, SPQR / OB/ CIV SER, (cf.S.2125,
RIC 269, Kraay 278). Green patination, heavily pitted on
surface, otherwise nearly very fine and very scarce with
collector’s card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from the collection of Charles E. Weber, sold
Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3601) and from Platz March 16, 1981.



5466*
Otho, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued 69, Rome mint,
(3.37 grams), obv. bare head to right of Otho, around [IMP
M] OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. Ceres standing to left,
holding two corn ears and cornucopiae, around PONT
MA[X], (cf.S.2158, BMC 9, RIC 20 [noted only as a gold
aureus], RSC 11). Short on flan, nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$1,000

Ex McHugh Collection.

5467
Otho, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued 69, Rome mint, (3.13
grams), obv. bare head to right of Otho, around IMP OTHO
CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. Ceres standing to left, holding
two corn ears and cornucopiae, around PONT MAX, (cf.
S.2158, BMC 9, cf.RIC 20 (gold), RSC 11). Slightly porous
surface, good fine or better, very rare with collector's card
description.

$300

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5468*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued April - May
69, Rome mint, (3.09 grams), obv. bare head to right of
Vitellius, around A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P, rev.
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and cornucopiae,
around CONCORDIA P R, (cf.S.2196, BMC 20, RIC 2,
RSC 18). Toned, nearly very fine, reverse slightly off centre
and rare.

$500

Ex McHugh Collection.

5469*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued May-
July 69, (3.07 grams), obv. AVITELLIVS GERM IMP AV[G
T R P], laureate head to right, rev. Libertas standing facing
head right, holding pileus and sceptre, around LIBERTAS
RESTITVTA, (S.2198, RIC 81, RSC 48, BMC 13). Weak
in places, toned, otherwise fine and rare with collector's
packet.

$250

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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5470*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 73, (3.03 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS, rev. Vespasian
seated to right holding branch and sceptre, PONTIF MAXIM
around, (S.2305, RIC 65, RSC 387). Toned, very fine/nearly
very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex McHugh Collection.

The Reka-Devnia hoard contained 1725 denarii of Vespasian but only 13
of this variety.

part

5471*
Vespasian, (A.D.69-79), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 71, (21.44 grams), obv. IMP CAES VESPAS AVG P
M TR P P P COS Ill, laureate head to right, rev. Victory
inscribing shield attached to palm tree, Judaea seated
right. around VICTORIA AVGVSTI, SC across, (S.2344,
RIC 467, C.624); Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius,
issued 123, Rome mint, (27.78 grams), obv. laureate head
of Hadrian to right, drapery on far shoulder, around IMP
CAES TRAIANVS HADRIAN VS AVG P M TR P COS
111, rev. CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM around, Concordia
standing to left, holding standard in each hand, S C in
exergue, (S.3582, RIC 581a, C.268) (illustrated). First fair
and porous, rare, second nearly very fine and scarce, both
with collector's packets. (2)

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5472*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 72-73, (15.15 grams), obv. radiate head of Vespasian
to right, around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG COS I, rev.
in exergue ROMA, Roma seated to left, holding wreath and
parazonium, (cf,S.2351, RIC 394 [2nd edn.] [R2], C.411).
Brown patina, nearly very fine/very fine, very rare.

$250

Ex McHugh Collection.



5473*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
76, (10.80 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAESAR VESP AVG COS VI, rev. Spes
advancing to left, holding flower, (cf.S.2361, RIC 5764,
C.455). Dark green patina, some smoothing, very fine and
scarce with collector’s card description.

$200

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5474*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
80, (3.04 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS
AVG P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV
COS VIII P P, elephant to left, (5.2512, RIC 115 [new 2nd
edn], 22a, BMC 43, RSC 115 [2nd edn] 303). Well centred,
toned, nearly very fine or better and rare.

$250

Ex McHugh Collection.
An interesting reverse type.

5475
Titus, as Caesar (A.D. 79-81), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issue of A.D. 73, (9.88 grams), obv. T CAESAR IMP COS
Il CENS, radiate head to right, rev. FELICITAS [PVBL]ICA,
Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and cornucopiae,
(S.2466, RIC 1252 [new 2nd edn], 614). Nearly fine/very
good, some reverse oxidation.

$50

Ex McHugh Collection.

5476*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), AE dupondiuss, Rome mint, issue of
A.D. 80, (13.772 grams), obv. IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M
TR P COS VIII, radiate head to right, rev. VESTA in exergue,
S C across, Vesta seated to left holding Palladium and sceptre,
(S.2544, RIC 212 [new 2nd edn], 120b, C.345). Very fine/
good fine and rare with collector's card description.

$250

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3422).
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5477*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), AE as, Rome mint, issue of A.D. 80,
(12.85 grams), obv. IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M TR P COS
VIII, laureate head to left, rev. S C across, Spes standing to
left holding flower and raising dress, (S.2550, RIC 238 [new
2nd edn], 130, C.219). Very fine and rare with collector's
card description.

$200

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5478*
Titus, restoration issue in the name of Drusus (issued
A.D.80). AE as, Rome mint, (8.22 grams), obv. bare head
to left of Drusus, around DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F
DIVI AVG N, rev. S C in centre, around IMP T CAES DIVI
VESP F AVG REST, (S.2594 [£225 VF], RIC 437 [new 2nd
edn], 216, C -, BMC 286). Dark brown patination, some
smoothing, otherwise very fine and rare.

$300

5479*
Julia Titi, daughter of Titus, (A.D.79-81), issue struck at
Rome A.D.90-91, AE Sestertius, (24.74 grams), obv. DIVAE
IVLIAE AVG DIVI TITI F, SPQR in exergue, Carpentum
drawn by two mules to right, rev. S C in centre, around
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV CENS PER
PPP, (5.2890, RIC 400, C.9). Surface porosity, dark green
patina, nearly very fine and very rare with collector's card
description.

$200

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3796).

The Carpentum, a covered chariot, was used by ladies of high rank, and
sometimes by the emperor himself, but its use was exclusively for members of
the imperial family. In this example its use is to convey at a funeral an image
of the deceased Julia Titi. Being driven by mules it was a further distinction to
be only associated with imperial women. THe coin is an interesting example
of imperial protocol.



5480*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 93-94, (3.794 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERMP M TR P
XIII, rev. around IMP XXII COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva
standing to left holding thunderbolt and javelin, shield at feet,
(S.2737, RIC 177, RSC 283). Attractive, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$220

The Reka Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 632 coins of
Domitian, but only 6 coins of this variety.

5481*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 95, (3.13 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P
XIII, rev. around IMP XXI1 COS XVII CENS P P P, Minerva
standing to right on vessel with owl at feet, in fighting pose
holding javelin and shield, (cf.S.2735 [£160 EF], RIC 187,
RSC 289). Attractive, nearly extremely fine and very scarce
in this condition with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 (lot
3802).

5482*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (24.00
grams), issued A.D. 90-91, obv. laureate head of Domitian
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV
CENS PER P P, rev. Jupiter seated to left, holding sceptre
and Victory, IOVI VICTORI around, S C in exergue, (cf.
S.2766, RIC 388, C.314). Obverse edge flaw, cut on face,
slightly porous, otherwise good fine/fine, scarce.

$100

Jupiter the Victorious sitting with the image of Victory in his right hand, was
regarded as the conqueror of all things. In this type Domitian designates to
himself the form and attributes of Jupiter Victor.
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5483*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 90-91, (13.64 grams), obv. radiate head of Domitian
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV
CENS PER P P, rev. around VIRTVTI AVGVSTI, Virtus
standing to right, holding spear and parazonium, S C across
field, (cf.S.2798, RIC 706, C.657). Attractive dark green
patina, very fine or better, scarce in this condition with
collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from the collection of Fran ois-Ernest de
Salm-Reifferscheid (1698-1770) (Bishop of Tournai 17 Dec 1731 to 16
Jun 1770).

5484*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
88, (10.50 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII
CENS PER PP, rev. Domitian sacrificing before temple with
victimarius, musicians and attendant, Tiber left reclining,
around COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC, S C in exergue, (cf.S.2802
[ 225 VF], RIC 383, C.91). Very dark patina, good very fine
and rare, and a most interesting reverse with collector's card
description.

$900

Ex Coppenolle Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 83 (lot
3425) and previously from Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, London March 9,
1892 (lot 217), and William C. Boyd Collection sold by Baldwin's Auctions
September 26, 2005 (lot 311, 360 + 17.625%).

5485*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
85, (11.14 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XI CENS
POT P P, rev. around FIDEI PVBLICAE, Fides standing
right holding corn ears and basket of fruit, S C across, (cf.
S.2804, RIC 378 [2nd edn.], 298). Brown patination, very
fine, scarce.

$150

Ex McHugh Collection.



5486*
Anonymous quadrans period of Domitian, (A.D. 81-96),
AE quadrans, Rome mint, (2.93 grams), obv. no legend with
Minerva draped and helmeted to right, rev. owl standing left,
with S C in centre across field, (5.2918, RIC 8, [RIC Il 1st
edn]). Attractive dark brown patina, very fine or better, scarce
in this condition with collector’s card description.

$80

Ex Coppenolle Collection and previously obtained from Emile Bourgey
of Paris.

5487*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 99, Rome mint,
(3.20 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Vesta, veiled
seated to left, holding patera and torch, around P M TR P
COS Il P P, (cf.S.3143, RIC 40, RSC 214). Extremely fine
with grey overall patination and a peripheral golden tone,
rare in this condition.

$250

Ex McHugh Collection.

5488*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome
mint, (3.29 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan
with drapery on the far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Felicitas standing to left,
holding caduceus, around COSV PP SP Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, (5.3124, RIC 120, RSC 81). Slightly short on flan,
good extremely fine.

$250

Ex McHugh Collection.

5489*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107 Rome
mint, (3.41 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DAC PM TR P COS V P P, rev. Felicitas standing to left,
holding a caduceus and cornucopiae, altar at feet, around
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (cf.S.3161, cf.RIC 274, cf.RSC
476). Nearly extremely fine and a very rare variety with
altar at feet, unlisted in standard references.

$300

Ex McHugh Collection.
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5490*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome
mint, (3.16 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG
GERM DAC, rev. radiate and draped bust of Sol to left,
around PARTHICOP M TR P COSVIPP [SP Q R],
(S.3140, RIC 326, RSC 189a). Very fine/nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$400

Ex McHugh Collection.

The Reka-Devnia hoard contained 5217 denarii of Trajan but only 4 of
this variety.

5491*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver quinarius, issued 107, Rome
mint, (1.31 grams), obv. laureate bust, drapery on right
shoulder of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P, rev. Victory seated to left holding wreath and palm,
around COSVPPSPQROPTIMO PRINC, (S.3174, RIC
134, RSC 72). Toned, scratches across both sides, possibly
once mounted, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$200

Ex McHugh Collection.

5492*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
99, (25.04 grams), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M,
rev. Concordia seated to left, holding patera over altar and a
double cornucopiae, around T RPOT COS I, S C in exergue,
(S.3213, RIC 388, cf.C.619). Dark green patina, very fine or
better and very scarce, with collector’s card description.
$400

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from the collection of Fran ois-Ernest de
Salm-Reifferscheid (1698-1770) (Bishop of Tournai 17 Dec 1731 to 16
Jun 1770).

5493
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
98-99, (22.59 grams), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right,
around IMP NERVA CAES TRAIAN AVG GERM P M,
rev. Pax enthroned to left, holding olive branch and sceptre,
around TRPOT COS Il PP, S C inexergue, (cf.5.3214 RIC
391, C.611). Fine, with heavy surface roughness.

$80
Ex McHugh Collection.



5494*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 104,
(23.43 grams), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR [P COS V P P], rev. Pax standing to left holding
olive branch, her right foot on bust of Dacian captive, and
cornucopiae, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C
across, (S.3198, RIC 503, C.407). Attractive dark green
patina, weak in places (weak legends), good fine portrait,
otherwise fine and with collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5495*

Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint,
(25.86 grams), obv. laureate bust to right draped on far
shoulder of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIANO
AVG GERDACPMTRPCOSVPP, rev.SPQROPTI[MO
PRINCIPI, Victory standing left, holding palm and erecting
atrophy, S Cin exergue, (cf.5.3202, RIC 523, C.444). Light
brown patina, fine - good fine, scarce and with collector's
card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5496*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 106, (23.00 grams), obv. laureate head of Trajan to
right, drapery on shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P CO[S V P P], rev.
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in field, Victory
standing to right, fastening a shield inscribed VIC DAC to a
palm tree, (5.3201, RIC 528, BMC 454). Dark green patina,
reverse edge surface porosity, otherwise fine and scarce, with
collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.
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5497*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint,
(27.93 grams), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder to
right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan riding
to right on galloping horse thrusting a spear at Dacian in
front of horse, around trace of SP Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI,
S C in exergue, (S.3204, RIC 534, C.503). Some surface
roughness and some soil adhering, but otherwise fine or
better and very scarce.

$150

With detailed collector's ticket.

5498*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 115,
(28.84 grams), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to right,
around traces of IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG
GER DACP M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Trajan seated to right
on platform, (accompanied by two officers), haranguing a
gathering of soldiers who stand before him, IMPERATOR
VII1/S Cinexergue, (S.3187, RIC 655, BMC 1017, C.176).
Dark brown patina, weak for most part of obverse legend,
otherwise very good/fine and rare and with collector’s card
description.

$100

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5499*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
101, (14.02 grams), obv. radiate head of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M,
rev. Justitia seated to left on chair formed by two crossed
cornucopiae, holding sceptre, around TR POT COS Il P
P, S C in exergue, (S.3225, RIC 428, C.639). Dark brown-
green patina, nearly extremely fine and very scarce and with
collector's card description.

$160

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87
(lot 4731).



5500*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
101, (14.63 grams), obv. radiate head of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GERMPMT
R P COS VI P P, rev. Fortuna seated to left on chair, holding
rudder and cornucopiae, around FORTVNA REDVCI,
S C in exergue, (S.3217, RIC 629, C.166). Dark brown-
black patina, very fine/good fine and very scarce and with
collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5501*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, Rome mint, issued 98-99,
(10.61 grams), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Victory
standing to left, holding palm branch and shield inscribed S P
Q R, around TR POT COS Il P P, S C across field, (S5.3242,
RIC 395, C.614). Brown patina, very fine and scarce, and
with collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87 (lot
4732) and previously ex Dr. Garth Drewry Collection, Tampa, Florida and
Henry Christensen Inc, Auction Sale 9, March 30, 1973 (lot 109).

5502
Trajan, (A.D.117-138), AE as, Rome mint, issued 107,
(11.97) obv. laureate bust of Trajan to right, drapery on
left shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan riding
to right thrusting spear at Dacian, around SPQR OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, S C in exergue, (S.3234, RIC 540, C.505);
another AE quadrans, issued 101, Rome mint, (2.76 grams),
obv. bust to right of bearded Hercules, around IMP CAES
TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. boar standing to right, S C in
exergue, (cf.S.3248, RIC 695, BMC -, C.-). Fine - very fine,
both scarce and with collector's card description. (2)

$140

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

Lot 5503
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5503*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, issued 105, Rome mint,
(9.97 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DACP M TR
P COS V P P, rev. Oval shield, behind two spears, shield,
sword and vexillum, around SP Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI,
S C in exergue, (S.-, RIC 584, C.569). Well centred, very
fine or better and very scarce and with collector's card
description.

$160

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 84
(lot 1816).

5504*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 121, Rome
mint, (3.40 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS Il around,
Fortuna standing left, holding rudder in her right hand and
acornucopiae in left hand, (S.3522, RIC 86, BMC 174, RSC
1155). With mint bloom, extremely fine or better.

$300

Ex McHugh Collection.

5505*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 135, Rome
mint, (3.35 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev. VICTORIA
AVG, Victory standing to right drawing fold from drapery
and holding branch horizontally before her, (cf.S.3547, RIC
282, RSC 1455). Extremely fine/good very fine, scarce and
with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3806).

5506
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 125-132,
Rome mint, (3.20 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, rev. P M
TR P COS Ill around, Pax seated to left, holding olive branch
and sceptre, (cf.S.3523, RIC -, cf.RSC 1140d); another silver
denarius, issued 123, Rome mint, (2.95 grams), obv. laureate
head to right of Hadrian, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN H
ADRIANVS AVG, rev. PM T R P COS Il around, Victory
flying to right holding trophy with both hands, (S.3527,
RIC 101, RSC 1131); another issued 122, Rome mint, (3.12
grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian, around IMP
CAESAR TRAIAN H ADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P
COS Il around, Genius standing to left holding patera over
lighted altar and holding corn ears, (cf.S.3522, RIC 88, BMC
184, RSC 1093). First coin heavily scratched, otherwise very
good - fine. (3)

$140



5507
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 134, Rome
mint, (3.39 grams), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev. FELICITA
S AVG around, Felicitas standing to left holding branch
and caduceus, (cf.S.3488, RIC 234, BMC 606, RSC 614);
Sasanian King, Shapur I, (A.D. 241-272)/Shapur Il, (A.D.
309-379), silver drachm, obv. bust to right with crown, name
in outer margin, rev. fire altar with attendants, legend on
shaft, figure in flames above, (cf.Sellwood 14/33). Second
coin is rough and unusual, probably a cast with mixing of
types, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$80

5508*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 118, (27.68 grams), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to
right, with drapery on far shoulder, around IMP CAESAR
TRAIANVS HADRIANVS [AVG], rev. Annona standing
to left holding corn-ears and cornucopiae to left a modius
and corn-ears, to right a prow of a ship, around PONT
MAX TR POT COS DES IlI, S C in field across, in exergue
ANNONA AVG, (5.3576, RIC 560a, C.180). Dark green
and brown patina, good very fine, rare and with collector's
card description.

$500

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from the collection of Fran ois-Ernest de
Salm-Reifferscheid (1698-1770) (Bishop of Tournai 17 Dec 1731 to 16
Jun 1770).

5509*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 123, (23.55 grams), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to
right, around IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS
AVG P M TR P COS III, rev. Hadrian standing to left
holding roll extending right hand to raise woman kneeling
to right, around RESTITVTORI OR BIS TERRARVM, S
C in exergue, (S.3637, RIC 594a, C.1285). Dark brown
patina, nearly very fine and rare and with collector's card
description.

$200

Ex Coppenolle Collection.
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5510*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 126, (27.17 grams), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to
right, trace of drapery on far shoulder, around HADRIANVS
[AVGVSTVS], rev. COS Ill around, S C across, Aequitas
standing to left, holding scales and sceptre, (S.3586, RIC
637, C.385). Rough reverse surface, very fine/nearly very
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex McHugh Collection.

5511*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 125-128, (25.19 grams), obv. laureate head of Hadrian
to right, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Hadrian
seated to left on platform, before him Liberalitas standing
left, emptying cornucopiae, facing him a citizen standing
right, around COS IlI, in exergue LIBERALITAS AVG llIII,
S Cacross field, (S.-, RIC 648d, C.932). Dark brown patina,
fine, very rare and with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5512*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued 118 A.D., (13.16 grams), obv. radiate bust of
Hadrian to right, with drapery on the far shoulder, around
[IMP]JCAESAR TRAINAVS HADRIANVS AV[G], rev.
FORT RED in exergue, PONT MAX TR POT COS Il
around, SC across field, Fortuna seated to left, holding
rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3663, RIC 557, C.759). Brown
patination, good very fine, scarce.

$250

Ex McHugh Collection.



5513*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 127, (12.906 grams), obv. radiate head of Hadrian to
right, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS I, Salus
seated to left, resting left arm on chair and with patera in
right hand feeding snake coiled round altar, (5.3659, RIC
657, C.370). Dark brown patination, nearly extremely fine
and with collector's card description.

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86
(lot 3422) and the W. Gale Collection.

5514*

Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius (as ?), issued 136,
Rome mint, (15.39 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to
right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS 11 P P,
rev. RESTITVTORI HISPAN IAE around, S C in exergue,
Hadrian standing right on left, raising Hispania with a
rabbit before her and holding a branch, (cf.S.3691, RIC
955f, C.1266 var.). Dark green patina, deep corrosion flaw
on reverse, otherwise nearly very fine/fine and very scarce
issue of the emperor's celebrated geographical reverse types,
lot includes collector's card description.

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection.

5515*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.294 grams), issue 129, obv. draped bust to
right of Sabina, with hair plait down neck, around SABINA
AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, rev. CONCOR DIA AVG
around, Concordia seated to left, holding patera and resting
on statue of Spes, (S5.3919, RIC 398, RSC 12). Toned, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex McHugh Collection.
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5516*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (2.74 grams), obv. bare head of Aelius to
right, around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT
COS I, in exergue CONCORD, Concordia seated to left
holding patera and resting left arm on cornucopiae, (cf.
S.3967 [VF $400US], RIC 436, RSC 1). Toned, several edge
cuts, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$500

Ex McHugh Collection.

part

5517*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (2.93 grams), obv. bare head of Aelius
to right, around L AELIVS CAE[SAR], rev. around TR
POT COS I, Felicitas standing to left holding caduceus
and cornucopiae, (S.3973, RIC 430, RSC 50) (illustrated);
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 90-91, (3.08 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian
to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR
P X, rev. around IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva
standing to right on vessel with owl at feet, in fighting pose
holding javelin and shield, (S.2735, RIC 153, RSC 266);
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 100, Rome
mint, (3.00 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan,
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Vesta
veiled seated to left, holding a patera and torch, around P M
TRP COS PP, (cf.S.3143, RIC 53, RSC 229). Nearly fine
- good fine, first scarce, all with collector's packets. (3)
$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

5518*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (25.06 grams), obv. bare head of Aelius to
right, around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS
I1, Spes advancing to left, holding flower and lifting skirt,
(5.3986, RIC 1055, BMC 1914, C.56). Attractive brown
patina, very fine or better.

$1,000

Ex McHugh Collection.



